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The Library of the Château de Barante
The Château de Barante is
situated near Thiers in the
department of Puy-de-Dôme
and it dates back to the 17th
century. The library was begun
in the 17th century and
considerably
enriched
by
Claude-Ignace Brugière, Baron
de Barante (1745-1814), writer
and lawyer who bought books
in large quantities. But it was
his son Amable-GuillaumeProsper Brugière, Baron de
Barante (1782-1866), diplomat,
politician, writer and historian
who was the most famous and
important Barante and he is the
main focus of this catalogue.
From 1807 to 1809 he was a
‘sous-préfet’ in the department
of Ardèche, from 1813 to 1815
he was prefect of LoireInférieure based at Nantes. In
these early years he was also
engaged in diplomatic missions
to Spain and Poland and he was
a close friend of Benjamin
Constant and a member of the
Coppet group in the circle of
Madame de Staël. In 1819 he
was made a ‘pair de France’ and became a very active and important member of the Chambre
des Pairs. Barante was a centre-left politician and called himself a ‘liberal’, the first to do so.
After the 1830 revolution he was appointed ambassador to Turin (1830-1835), from 1835 to
1842 he was ambassador to Russia at St.Petersburg. He was the author of a number of books,
notably his ‘Histoire des Ducs de Bourgogne …’ (1824-26) which earned him a place in the
Académie Française. His translations of Schiller’s plays were highly regarded (see this
catalogue) as was his book ‘De la littérature française pendant le dix-huitième siècle’ (1809).
In 1842 the château was destroyed in a fire, but miraculously the library survived undamaged.
It was then rebuilt and in the new château the library occupied most of the ground floor. After
1848 Barante retired to the château to oversee its reconstruction, to write and engage in
charitable work in Thiers. The books in this catalogue relate to all periods in Barante’ long and
distinguished career. Many were bound by Lebrun, a Parisian binder who had worked for
Simier and ran his own business from 1830 to 1857. The books here are generally well bound,
in good condition and there are over thirty presentation copies.

BOOKS BEFORE 1800
1.

ADDISON, Joseph et al. Le Mentor moderne, ou discours sur les moeurs du siècle;
traduits de l’anglois du Guardian de Mrs. Addison, Steele et autres auteurs du
Spectateur. Three vols, 12mo, The Hague, chez les Frères Vaillant & N. Prevost, 1723.
xx, 566; 426; 384pp., titles in red and black. Contemporary mottled calf, spines richly gilt, red
and green labels, slightly worn, some browning at the beginning and end of each volume,
heavier in vols 2 and 3, but bindings in good condition.
£60
Translated by Justus van Effen this is the first edition in French of extracts from ‘The
Guardian’. Rochedieu p.4.

2.

BASSVILLE, Nicolas-Jean Hugou de. Précis historique sur la vie et les exploits de
François Le Fort, citoyen de Genève, Général et Grand Amiral de Russie, Vice-Roi de
Nowogorod et Principal Ministre de Pierre le Grand Empereur de Moskovie. 8vo,
Geneva, chez Paul Barde, & Paris, chez Laurent, 1786. [ii], xv, [i], 208pp., engraved
portrait. Contemporary calf, triple gilt fillet on covers, spine gilt, red label, slightly rubbed, but
still a very good wide-margined copy printed on thick paper.
£595
First published at Lausanne in the same year this is a lovely copy of this account of François
Le Fort (1656-1699) who was born in Geneva, joined the Dutch army, later the Russian army,
served in campaigns in the Crimea and became in charge of the Russian navy in 1695. He also
became a trusted associate of Tsar Peter the Great.

3.

[BASTON, Guillaume-André-René]. Narrations d’Omaï, insulaire de la Mer du Sud,
ami et compagnon du Capitaine Cook. Ouvrage traduit de l’O-Taïtien, par M. K. ****,
et publié par le Capitaine L. A. B. First edition, 4 vols, 18vo, Rouen, chez Le Boucher,
& Paris, chez Buisson, 1790. [x], 446 + errata leaf; [ii], 492, [4]; [ii], 480, [4]; [ii], 462,
[4]pp., engraved portrait frontispiece in vol 1. Near contemporary quarter calf on blue boards,
some light browning, some corners a little worn, minor worming on the upper joint of vol 2, 2
leaves loose in vol 3, but in all a good set.
£1,600
Scarce first edition of this fictional autobiography of Omai, a Pacific islander who was brought
back to England in October 1774 with Captain Cook’s second voyage. He stayed in England
for about 2 years where he caused something of a sensation - he dined with Doctor Johnson
and even met the King. In 1776 he returned to Tahiti on Cook’s third voyage.

4.

BATTEUX, Abbé Charles. Les beaux arts reduits à un même principe. First edition,
12mo, Paris, chez Durand, 1746. [vi], 291, [14]pp., engraved frontispiece, engraved vignette
on title and 3 engraved headpieces all by Eisen. Contemporary sheep, spine gilt, rather worn at
corners and around the edges, wear at head and foot of spine. Manuscript ex-libris Cl. Ign. de
Barante on a front endpaper and title with inscription by him and signature ‘Barante’.
£60
A major work on aesthetics in which Batteux attempted to find a single unifying principle behind
all the arts. Cohen/de Ricci 120.

5.

BOULAINVILLIERS, Henri, Comte de. Mémoires présentés à Monseigneur le Duc
d'Orléans, Régent de France. Contenant les moyens de rendre ce Royaume très
puissant, & d'augmenter considerablement les revenus du Roy & du Peuple. First
edition?, 2 vols in 1, 12mo, The Hague and Amsterdam, aux dépends de la Compagnie,
1727. [vi], 161; [ii], 226, [2]pp. Contemporary mottled calf, spines richly gilt ‘à la grotesque’,
head and foot of spines worn, a few small worm holes on the lower joint of vol 1, otherwise a
good copy.
£175
Published posthumously like all of Boulainvilliers's works this interesting book, which was
influenced by Vauban and Boisguilbert, puts forward proposals for improvement in the
situation of the poor and also for fiscal reform. There was another issue of this text from the
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same publisher in 1727 - that issue has a different pagination and the title of vol 1 is in red and
black. Both issues have the errata verso of the final leaf of vol 2 and it is impossible to assign
priority. The present issue seems to be rare - INED 714; Einaudi 6532; Kress 3678; Goldsmiths
6532 all record the other issue.

6.

BURNEY, Frances. Oeuvres de Miss Burney. Evelina ou l’entréé d’une jeune
personne dans le monde (vols 1-3). Cecilia, ou mémoires d’une héritière (vols 4-10).
Together 10 vols, 12mo, Geneva, 1784. Each volume has the half-title ‘Oeuvres de Miss
Burney’. Uniform contemporary calf, gilt decorative border on the covers, spines richly gilt,
a.e.g., spines numbered 1-10, slightly rubbed, a few tiny worm holes on some joints, in vol 6
there is one leaf torn with about 3/4 of the leaf torn away. Nevertheless, a pretty set of 10
volumes.
£120
A complete set of this French edition of Burney. the 3 ‘Evelina’ volumes have the imprint of
Paul Barde; the 7 ‘Cecilia’ volumes have the imprint ‘chez les Libraires associés’ and are also
described as ‘nouvelle édition, corrigée & considérablement retouchée’, but all volumes are
dated 1784. Rochedieu p.44 describes a very similar collected 10 volume edition. Quérard I,
80 describes the Geneva edition - ‘Ces dix volumes ne contiennent qu’ Evelina’ et ‘Cecilia’.

7.

CHAULIEU, Guillaume Amfrye de. Oeuvres diverses.
Two vols in 1, 8vo,
Amsterdam, Zacharie Chatelain, 1733. [xviii], 228, [ii], 384 (i.e. 284)pp., titles in red and
black. Contemporary calf, spine richly gilt, red edges, short tear at head of spine, occasional
browning, else a very good copy. With the signature ‘Barante’ on the title of the first volume.
£80
The poetry of Chaulieu (1639-1720) prefaced with a life of the author. Oxford Companion to
French Literature: ‘He frequented the corrupt society that underlay the superficial rigorism of
the later years of Louis XIV...... His later poems show a melancholy disillusionment, and
contain some of his most delicate work’.

8.

[CRÉBILLON, Claude-Prosper-Jolyot de, 'Crébillon fils']. Le Sopha, conte moral.
New edition, 2 vols, 12mo, à Pekin, chez l’imprimeur de l’Empereur [Paris], 1762. [ii],
xvi, 234; [iv], 214pp., titles within a typographic border. Contemporary mottled calf, flat spines
richly gilt, red and green labels, slightly worn, upper joint of vol 1 partly cracked but still firm,
a little worming at the foot of the spines, corners a bit worn, else good.
£50
First published in 1742 this novel with its exotic eastern setting was very popular at the time
and there were many editions.

9.

DUSAULX, Jean Joseph. De la passion du jeu, depuis les temps ancien jusqu'à nos
jours. First edition, 2 parts in 1 vol, 8vo, Paris, de l'Imprimerie de Monsieur, 1779.
xxxvi, 267, [iv], 335pp., 2 woodcut headpieces. Contemporary mottled calf, spine richly gilt,
red edges, front free endpaper and half-title partly detached, but otherwise a very good copy.
£300
A very interesting early work on gambling written by a reformed gambler. Dusaulx describes
the spread of gambling, addiction to gambling and the harm it causes to society. He attacks
the state lottery and remarks on John Law and his 'speculation' which ruined so many people.
There are many stories of gambling and gamblers as well as chapters on gambling in other
countries. At the end Dusaulx provides an index to his sources.

10.

ERASMUS. BURIGNY, Jean Lévesque de. Vie d'Erasme, dans laquelle on trouvera
l’histoire de plusieurs hommes célébres avec lesquels il a été en liaison, l’analyse
critique de ses ouvrages, & l’examen impartial de ses sentimens en matière de religion.
First edition, 2 vols, 8vo, Paris, chez de Bure aîné, 1757. xv, [i], 587, [1]; [ii], 631pp. Near
contemporary tree calf, flat spines gilt, head and foot of spine of vol 2 slightly rubbed and spines
slightly faded, but in all a nice set in very good condition.
£125
Scarce life of Erasmus, volume 2 containing a useful index to both volumes.

11.

[FIELDING, Sarah]. L'orpheline angloise ou histoire de Charlotte Summers. 4 vols,
16mo, à Londres [Paris], 1790-1781. 235, [4]; 230; 223; 243pp., with half-titles.
Contemporary half sheep on speckled boards, no front and rear free endpaper in the volumes,
but this is as originally bound. Nice little set - good clean condition.
£80
This is a mixed set - volume 1 is dated 1790 and is a volume from the series ‘Collection de
Romans’ (half-title) and vols 2-4 are dated 1781 and are volumes from the series ‘Bibliothèque
Amusante’ (half-titles). The bindings, however, are uniform. This is a translation of ‘History
of Charlotte Summers, the fortunate parish girl’ (1749). It was first published in French in
1751. Rochedieu p.109 lists several editions, but none with these dates.

12.

FONTENELLE, Bernard le Bovier de. Poésies pastorales. Avec un traité sur la
nature de l’eglogue, & une digression sur les Anciens & les Modernes. New edition
enlarged, 12mo, Paris, chez Michel Brunet, 1715. [viii], 336, [16]pp., the last 8 pages
consist of Brunet’s catalogue. With engraved frontispiece by Coypel, wood-engraved
ornamental head and tailpieces. Later 18th century marbled calf, triple gilt fillet on covers,
spine richly gilt, foot of spine chipped, a few spots in the text, else a very good copy. On a
front endpaper there is the manuscript ex-libris of Claude Ignace Brugière de Barante 1774.
£75

13.

[FONTETTE DE SOMMERY, Mlle.]. Lettres de Madame la Comtesse de L* à
Monsieur le Comte de R***. First edition, 12mo, Paris, chez Barrois l’aîne, 1785. [iv],
iv, 360pp. Contemporary mottled calf, flat spine gilt, corners a little rubbed, but still a very
good copy.
£100
Epistolary novel set in the 1670s. Quérard III, 158; Cioranescu 29114.

14.

FORBES, Duncan. Pensées sur la religion naturelle et révélée, suivies de quelques
découvertes importantes sur la philosophie & sur la theologie, & de réflexions sur
l’incrédulité. Traduites de l’Anglois; avec des notes. 8vo, Paris, chez Costard, 1775.
[iv], xx, 461, [3]pp. 19th century half calf on marbled boards, flat spine gilt, minor wear near
top of spine, small hole in top margin of the title (possibly a paper flaw), else a good copy.
£120
A translation by Charles François Houbigant of Forbes’s ‘Some thoughts concerning religion,
natural and revealed...’ (1735). Not in Rochedieu.

15.

GENLIS, Madame de. Adèle et Théodore, ou lettres sur l’éducation; contenant tous
les principes relatifs aux trois différens plans d’éducation des princes, des jeunes
personnes, & des hommes. First edition, 3 vols, 12mo, Paris, chez M. Lambert & F. J.
Baudouin, 1782. 412; 390; 423pp. Contemporary sheep, spines gilt in compartments, red and
green labels, foot of spine of vol 2 torn, but overall a nice set.
£125
This novel of education is perhaps Madame de Genlis’s most important work. It embraced
some of the educational principles of Rousseau’s ‘Émile’ published 20 years earlier and it was
an influential work frequently reprinted. Cioranescu 30608.

16.

GIBBON, Edward. Mémoires de Gibbon. Suivis de quelques ouvrages posthumes et
de quelques lettres du même auteur. Recueillis et publiés par Lord Sheffield, traduits
de l’anglais [by J. E. T. Marignié]. 2 vols, 8vo, Paris, chez le Directeur de la Décade
philosophique, an V de la République, [1797]. [iv], xxxvi, 352; [iv], iv, 452, [2]pp., with
half-titles and vol 1 with a full-length silhouette portrait of Gibbon preparing a pinch of snuff.
Contemporary quarter calf on blue boards, slightly rubbed, but a still a good set.
£165
This is the first French edition of ‘Miscellaneous Works of Edward Gibbon’ (1796). This
edition contains a preface by the translator who has also added a few footnotes. Rochedieu
p.123.
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17.

[GOLDSMITH, Oliver]. Lettres philosophiques et politiques sur l'histoire
d'Angleterre, depuis son origine jusqu’à nos jours. Traduites de l’Anglois, & enrichies
de notes sur l’original; par M. Brissot de Warville. Second edition, 2 vols, 8vo,
Londres & Paris, chez Regnault, 1789. xxiv, 349, [iii]; [ii], 386pp. Contemporary marbled
sheep, triple gilt fillet on covers, spines richly gilt, slightly rubbed. Attractively bound set in
very good condition.
£150
A free translation of Goldsmith’s ‘History of England, in a series of letters from a nobleman to
his son’ (1764). Volume 2 contains chapters on America. The numerous footnotes, sometimes
quite lengthy, are by Jacques-Pierre Brissot de Warville (1754-1793), but the translation is by
Brissot’s wife, Marie Catherine. Rochedieu p.126.

18.

GUAZZO, Stefano. Dialoghi piaceuoli del Sig. Stefano Guazzo.... Novamenta da lui
corretti, & in molti luoghi ampliati.... Small 8vo, Venice, Antonio Pinelli, 1610. [xl],
608pp., woodcut printer’s device on the title, woodcut decorative initials. Contemporary limp
vellum, a bit soiled, a few corners creased, some light marginal staining, but overall a good
copy. With the signature ‘Barante’ on a front endpaper.
£250
First published at Venice in 1586 this work consists of 12 dialogues on a variety of subjects
including justice, the election of magistrates, commerce, honour, Latin and Tuscan poetry,
death etc.

19.

INCHBALD, Mrs. Elizabeth Simpson. Simple Histoire. Nouvelle édition, ornée de
figures. 2 vols, 16mo, Paris, chez Louis & Brussels, chez Lecharlier, 1792. [viii], 187,
[iv], 230pp., with half-titles and 2 engraved fronispieces. Contemporary quarter calf on blue
boards, some worming on the joints of vol 1, no front and rear free endpaper in vol 2, but this
is as originally bound. In all, a good clean little set.
£80
A translation of Inchbald’s ‘A simple story’ (1791). This was a popular novel at the time and
there were several French editions in the 18th century, but this particular one is not recorded
in Rochedieu.

20.

LA CHALOTAIS, Louis-René de Caradeuc de. Essai d'éducation nationale, ou plan
d’études pour la jeunesse. 12mo, n.p., [Paris?], 1763. 144pp. Contemporary half calf on
speckled boards, spine slightly rubbed, but still a very good copy. As well as the Barante
bookplate there is also the engraved armorial bookplate of the Naville library which ClaudeIgnace de Barante had bought en bloc in Geneva.
£200
From the same year as the first edition. Here the text of the essay finishes at p.141 to be
followed by a post-scriptum in which the author states that he had thought of not publishing
this work because another book had just been published which covered the same ground. This
book was Diderot’s ‘De l’éducation publique’. However, because La Chalotais disagreed with
much of that book he decided to go ahead and publish his essay. La Chalotais’s work
emphasised the need for a much more secular education, the teaching of natural history and
science etc. and he also strongly favoured education for women. His book was much praised
at the time.

21.

[LEFRANC DE POMPIGNAN, Jean-Jacques]. Oeuvres diverses de Monsieur L*
F****. New edition revised and enlarged, 2 vols, 12mo, Paris, chez Chaubert, 1750.
xxiv, 286, [2]; [viii], 250pp., 5 engraved plates. Contemporary mottled calf, spines richly gilt,
corners rubbed on vol 1, but a good set. With a manuscript poem ‘La Prière Universelle’ in a
contemporary hand written on 3 pages of the rear endpapers of vol 2.
£85
Contains poetry and plays, but perhaps best known for the ‘Voyage de Languedoc et de
Provence’ in volume 2.

22.

[LEVESQUE DE POUILLY, Louis-Jean]. Théorie des sentimens agréables, où,
après avoir indiqué les régles que la nature suit dans la distribution du plaisir, on
établit les principes de la théologie naturelle & ceux de la philosophie morale. 12mo,

Geneva, chez Barrillot et Fils, 1749. [xiv], 191pp. Bound c.1800 in half sheep on speckled
boards, label and gilt bands on the spine. A very good copy.
First published in 1736 this is the most important work of the author.

23.

£95

LYTTELTON, George, Lord. Lettres d'un Persan en Angleterre, à son ami, à
Ispahan; traduites de l’Anglais. 2 vols, 16mo, [Paris], de l’imprimerie d’Ant. Bailleul,
an 5 de la République (1797). lxxii, 177; [iv], 247pp. Contemporary quarter calf on blue
boards, spines slightly rubbed, but still a good set.
£100
First published in 1735 this work was inspired by Montesquieu’s ‘Lettres Persanes’. The
translation here is by Jean-François Peyron who also wrote the long preface on the life and
works of Lyttelton. This edition is not in Rochedieu.

24.

[MALETESTE, Jean-Louis]. Oeuvres diverses d'un ancien magistrat. First edition,
two parts in 1 vol, 8vo, Londres [Lausanne], 1784. xii, 308, 104pp.+errata leaf and 1
folding leaf. Title within a typographic border and with portrait engraved by St. Aubin after
Cochin which is strangely dated 1786. Contemporary mottled sheep, spine richly gilt, 1 lower
corner worn, short crack at head of upper joint, some light paper toning. Some zealous
revolutionary has crossed out Maleteste’s coat of arms at the bottom of the portrait and also put
a line through the word ‘Marquis’! An early reader has also corrected the errata. Nevertheless,
a good copy.
£185
Appears to be the only work by Maleteste (1709-!785) and it includes texts written much earlier
than 1784. Pp.13-140 consists of ‘Esprit de l’Esprit des Loix’, a commentary on Montesquieu
and pp.240-289 consists of ‘Lettre au traducteur de l’ouvrage italien De i Delitti e delle Pene’.
This is a commentary on Beccaria’s famous book on crime and punishment and it was actually
written in 1766. The second part of 104pp. has the title ‘Requête au Roi’ and here Maleteste
pleads his innocence to the King after having been falsely accused of some wrongdoing as a
lawyer. A scarce and interesting book. Library Hub only locates a copy at Oxford.

25.

MALLET, Jean-Louis. Marcomeris ou le beau troubadour. Nouvelle de chevalerie.
Suivi de contes en vers. First edition, 8vo, Geneva, chez J. J. Paschoud, 1796. 304pp.,
woodcut vignette on the title and woodcut tailpieces. Contemporary half calf, 1 small stain on
the title, else a very good clean copy.
£135
‘Marcomeris’ is a novel interspersed with verse - ‘une nouvelle dans laquelle on a cherché à
retracer les jeux, les vertus & les moeurs des tems héroïques de la Chevalerie’ (preface). Set
in the 12th century it satirises the romantic novels of the Middle Ages which were then popular.
The ‘Contes en vers’ begin at p.207. A very scarce work.

26.

MALLET, Jean-Louis. Mélanges historiques et littéraires.
First edition, 8vo,
Geneva, chez J. J. Paschoud, 1797. xv, [i], 302pp. + errata leaf, woodcut head and tailpieces.
Contemporary half calf, stain on 2 leaves, else a very good copy - the binding is uniform with
the above title by Mallet.
£125
A miscellany of prose and verse, including ‘Tableau de l’Histoire de Genève’, and occasional
verse such as ‘Ode sur la mort de Catherine II’, ‘Ode d’un roman sur l’ouverture de la
campagne en Italie’. There is also ‘Ode sur J. J. Rousseau’, ‘Ode sur Voltaire’, ‘Ode sur le
suicide’ and much else.

27.

MAP. Département de l'Ardèche, décreté le 2 Février 1790 par l’Assemblée Nationale.
Folding engraved map, c.520 x 590mm., dissected an mounted on linen, Paris, 1790.
With the later label of the map seller Andriveau-Goujon verso of one section. The map is handcoloured in outline, paper slightly toned, no slipcase, otherwise in good condition.
£25
Map number 81 from the Atlas National de France of 1790.

28.

MAP. Département des Deux Sèvres, décreté le 3 Février 1790. Par l’Assemblée
Nationale. Engraved map, c.520 x 590mm., dissected and mounted on linen, Paris,

1790. The map is hand-coloured in outline and folds into the original chemise and slipcase,
title in gilt on the spine of the slipcase, one joint of the slipcase split, else in fine condition.
£40
Attractive map of the rural department of Deux Sèvres east of Poitiers. The system of
departments was established in 1790 and this is map no.49 from the Atlas National de France
of 1790. From July 1807 to 1809 Prosper de Barante was ‘sous-préfet’ of the arrondissement
of Bressuire in this department.

29.

MAPS. CASSINI DE THURY, César-François. Group of 4 regional maps of
France. Each map c.570 x 920mm., dissected and mounted on linen, [Paris, n.d.,
c.1780?]. One map with some hand-colouring and one map with some ink staining. No
slipcases, otherwise in good condition.
£60
These large scale and highly detailed maps come from Cassini’s famous atlas of France. The
maps covers areas around the river Rhône south of Lyon and include the towns of Valence,
Tournon and Montélimar etc. Here are sheets 88, 90, 109 and 120 of Cassini’s ‘Carte Générale
de la France’.. Three maps have the label of the map seller Heuguet on the verso of one section.

30.

MAROLLES, Michel de. Mémoires de Michel de Marolles, Abbé de Villeloin. Avec
des notes historiques et critiques [by Abbé Goujet]. 3 vols, 12mo, Amsterdam, 1755.
viii, 396; [iv], 416; [iv], 392pp., no half-title in vol 1, but correct thus; titles in red and black.
Contemporary calf, spines gilt, some corners a bit worn and bruised, a few spots in the text, but
overall a good set.
£195
Marolles (1600-1681) was a churchman, translator of Latin poems and collector of old master
prints. He formed a huge collection of over 100,000 prints which was bought by Colbert in
1667 for Louis XIV and it formed the basis of the national collection. First published in 165657 the present edition is regarded as the best and most complete. These are most interesting
memoirs. Marolles travelled widely in France and he writes about the places, antiquities and
libraries he visited, his conversations with friends, his observations on society etc. In a large
and remarkable section of volume 3 Marolles records the names of all those who had given him
books and names many of the titles. At the end of vol 3 there is a useful index and throughout
there are footnotes by Goujet. Brunet III, 1443; Cioranescu 46016; Quérard V, 553.

31.

MAYER, Charles-Joseph de. Romans de Monsieur de Mayer. Two vols, 12mo,
Paris, chez Defer de Maisonneuve, & Nantes, chez Louis, 1790. [iv], 288; [iv], 364pp.
Contemporary mottled sheep, flat spines gilt, red edges, a little worn, some worming on the
joints, some marginal staining on the first and last few leaves of each volume, else a good copy.
£100
A collection of 17 romantic stories some of which are set in the Middle Ages or classical Greece.
In the interesting preface Mayer states that he wrote these at a young age, but they are here
published for the first time. He also states that the time for fairy tales and romances of chivalry
are past - ‘Ils sont passés ces tems de Féerie, de Chevalerie, & des ces brillantes fictions qui
avoient tant de prix! Plus d’Amadis, plus de Roland, plus de tournois! D’autre modèles vont
être taillé par nos Ecrivains; d’autres allégories vont être inventées. Ils auront d’autres
Lecteurs, & des succès plus universels; car tout est changé’.

32.

[MERCIER, Louis-Sébastien]. L'an deux mille quatre cent quarante. Rêve s’il en fût
jamais; suivi de l’homme de fer, songe. New edition, 3 vols, 12mo, n.p., [Paris?], 1786.
xvi, 380, [2[; [iv], 381; [2], [iv], 312, [2]pp., with half-titles and 3 engraved frontispieces.
Contemporary quarter calf on decorated boards, red and black labels, slightly rubbed and head
of spine of vol 1 a little worn, soiling on 2 pages near the end of vol 2 resulting in loss of a few
words, some damp staining at the beginning of vol 1, else good.
£60
First published in 1770 this is the first novel with a future date in the title. A utopian novel in
which a man after an argument about the injustices of Paris falls asleep and wakes up in the

year 2444 to find a peaceful and egalitarian Paris where there is no slavery, no prostitution,
no monks, no beggars, no taxes....

33.

[MILLIN, Louis Aubin (editor)]. Mélanges de littérature étrangère. First edition, 6
vols bound in 3, 12mo, Paris, chez Gogué & Née de la Rochelle..., 1785-86. [vi], ii, 266,
242; 239, 238; 238, 243pp., with half-title in each volume and each volume also with table of
contents and ‘approbation’ at the end. Contemporary mottled sheep, flat spines gilt, red and
green labels, red edges, head and foot of spines a little worn, a few small wormholes on some
joints and the volume label labels on the spines of vols 2 and 3 are the wrong way round.
Nevertheless, overall a good attractive set.
£135
These volumes contain numerous extracts from recently published foreign books and translated
into French. The extracts are mostly from English and Italian books and they are not just from
works of literature, but also from works on travel, science, medicine, history, philosophy etc.
An interesting miscellany and a scarce title. Library Hub locates a copy at Oxford only.

34.

MOHEAU. Recherches et considérations sur la population de la France. First edition,
2 parts in 1 vol, 8vo, Paris, chez Moutard, 1778. xv, [i], 280, 157e, [4]pp., including the
errata leaf at the end and 1 folding table. Contemporary quarter calf on boards, small chip at
corner of the red title label, head of spine a little worn, but still a very good copy.
£300
The first part gives an account of the population of France and includes many statistical tables
in the text. In the second part the author considers all the various factors which influence
population levels. The work aroused little interest on publication, but later came to be highly
regarded. Peuchet in his ‘Statistique Elémentaire’ described the book as ‘un livre classique et
bien écrit’. The first important French book on population. INED 3221; Goldsmiths 11690;
Kress B.135.

35.

[MOREL, Jean-Marie]. Théorie des jardins. First edition, 8vo, Paris, chez Pissot,
1776. [viii], 397, [3]pp. Bound c.1800 in quarter calf on blue boards, flat spine gilt, slightly
rubbed, some browning and staining on the half-title and title and also on the last 2 or 3 leaves,
else a good copy.
£250
An important and influential book on garden design. Morel here advocates moving away from
formal gardens to a more natural landscape design which was then becoming fashionable in
England. Berlin Catalogue 3469; Musset-Pathay 1822.

36.

PETRARCA, Francesca. Le rime di Francesco Petrarca. 2 vols, 12mo, Parigi
(Paris), appresso Marcello Prault, 1768. cliv, 211; 328pp., engraved portrait in vol 1, titles
within a decorative border engraved by Aveline after Moreau. Contemporary calf, covers with
a wide gilt decorative arabesque border, red edges. Very nice copy. Probably bound by Lebrun.
£120
Good little edition of Petrarca - Brunet IV, 554; ‘faite avec soin, réimpression assez correct du
texte de 1732, et préférableà celle de 1789’. A notable feature of the present edition is the
bibliography of the editions of Petrarca from 1470 to 1768 which occupies pp.215-307 of
volume 2.

37.

[PHELYPEAUX DE PONTCHARTRAIN, Paul]. Mémoires concernant les affaires
de France sous la Régence de Marie de Medicis. Contenant un détail exact des
intrigues de la cour, des desordres & guerres dans le Royaume, & de tout ce qui s’y est
passé de remarquable, depuis 1610 jusqu’en 1620. Avec un Journal des Conferences
de Loudon. First edition, 2 vols, 12mo, The Hague, chez T. Johnson, 1720. lx, 254; [ii],
215-517pp., continuously paginated, titles in red and black. Contemporary calf, spines richly
gilt, very small worm track in the gutter of vol 1 which is hardly noticeable, 3 tiny worm holes
in the spine of vol 1 and 1 in the spine of vol 2. Nevetheless, this is still a very nice clean copy.
With the large armorial bookplate of P. N. Hemey in each volume as well as the Barante
bookplate.
£135

Printed by Thomas Johnson, a Scot, who started his business in the Hague in 1705.

38.

PLUCHE, Noël-Antoine. La mécanique des langues, et l’art de les enseigner. First
edition, 12mo, Paris, chez la Veuve Estienne & Fils, 1751. [iv], xxiv, 340, [4]pp.
Contemporary calf, spine richly gilt, red edges, 1 spot on the title, some light toning, but in all
a very good copy.
£150
Interesting work on the construction of language or ‘mécanique des langues’ and the method
of learning languages from the study of texts. In 1753 there was a 47 page supplement, not
present here.

39.

[REMOND DE SAINT MARD, Toussaint]. Réflexions sur la poésie en général, sur
l’églogue, sur la fable, sur l’élegie, sur la satire, sur l’ode & sur les autres petits poëmes
comme sonnet, rondeau, madrigal, &c. Suivies de trois lettres sur la décadence du goût
en France. 12mo, The Hague, chez C. de Rogissart & Soeurs, 1734. xvi, 349, [1]pp.,
title in red and black. Contemporary calf, spine gilt in compartments, covers a little rubbed and
head of spine slightly worn, otherwise a very good copy.
£85
First published at the Hague in 1733. Quérard VII. 517 - ‘Remond de Saint-Mard attribue la
décadence du goût en France, à la folle envie de briller, à la satiété de bonnes choses, à
Fontenelle, dont il explique en gros la mécanique du style; à La Motte, et enfin au système de
Law’.

40.

RICHELIEU, Armand Jean du Plessis, Cardinal, Duc de. Maximes d'état, ou
testament politique. Three parts in 1 vol, 8vo, Paris, Le Breton, 1764. 13, [11], 305, [vi],
231; [ii], ii, 153pp., engraved portrait. Contemporary calf, spine richly gilt, red edges, corners
a little worn, but still a very good copy.
£100

41.

ROBINSON, Mrs. Mary Darby. Le faux ami. Traduit de l’Anglais sur la seconde
édition. 4 vols, 12mo, Paris, chez Migneret & Desenne, an VII [1799]. 343; 356; 331;
366pp., with half-titles and engraved frontispiece in each volume. Contemporary quarter calf
on blue boards, covers and spines a bit rubbed, some corners worn, 2 volumes with a few very
small worm holes on the joints, otherwise a good copy - text and plates clean.
£135
This is the first French edition of Robinson’s novel ‘The false friend’ (1799). Very rare Library Hub only records the copy at Cambridge University Library. Rochedieu p.283.

42.

ROUEN. FARIN, François. Histoire de la ville de Rouen. Contenant sa description,
l’état où elle étoit autrefois, & ce qu’elle est à présent, & les Ducs de Normandie.
Troisième édition, revue, augmentée & corrigée... 6 vols, 12mo, Rouen, chez
Bonaventure Le Brun, 1738. [xiv], 572, [5]; [vi], 528; [vi], 556; [vi], 520; [vi], 480; [vi], 456,
[4]pp., bound without the plan. 19th century quarter calf on marbled boards, spines richly gilt,
red and green labels, staining in the bottom margin of some leaves in vols 4 and 5, but bindings
in very good condition and overall a good set.
£150
First published in 1668 in 3 volumes the present 1738 edition is the most complete.

43.

[SOUZA, Adélaïde de]. Adèle de Senange, ou lettres de Lord Sydenham. 2 vols, 12mo,
Geneva, ches J.J. Paschoud & Paris, chez Maradan, 1798. 240; 232pp.+4 page catalogue
of ‘livres nouveaux brochés’ available from Paschoud. With half-titles and 2 engraved
frontispieces. Contemporary quarter calf on blue boards, a bit rubbed around the edges and
corners worn, else a good copy.
£75
A popular novel which went through a number of editions. First published in 1794, the present
edition is the first to be illustrated.

44.

[SURGÈRES, Aleandre-Nicolas de La Rochefoucauld, Marquis de]. Faramond,
roman. First edition, 4 vols, 12mo, Paris, chez Bauche, 1753. [iv], xxii, 447; [iv], 490;

[iv], 553; [iv], 530pp., with half-titles and some mispagination, but complete.. Contemporary
marbled calf, flat spines gilt, a bit worn at corners and at head and foot of some of the spines.
£150
Adapted and abridged from La Calprenède’s long historical novel published in 12 volumes
between 1661 and 1670. Quérard IV, 354.

45.

TASSO, Torquato. La Gerusalemme Liberata. 2 vols, 8vo, Parigi [Paris], appresso
Teofilo Barrois, 1785. [iv], viii, 326; [iv], 333pp.+[2]page catalogue of Italian books
published by Théophile Barrois. Contemporary half calf, covers soiled and first few pages of
vol 2 a bit dusty and spotted, but otherwise binding and text in good condition.
£30
This edition is prefaced by a life of Tasso taken from a eulogy by Lorenzo Crasso.

46.

THOMAS, Antoine-Léonard. Le vrai ami des hommes; ouvrage posthume de
Thomas, membre de plusieurs académies. Imprimé sur le manuscrit de l’auteur, laissé
à ses héritiers. First edition, 8vo, Riom, de l’imprimerie de P. Landriot, 1796. [viii],
167pp. Contemporary quarter calf on blue boards, flat spine gilt in compartments. A very nice
fresh copy.
£125
Rare first edition of this philosophical work on the morality of war, written in 1770 but it
remained unpublished during the author’s lifetime. It was published at Riom, a small town
near Clermont-Ferrand where Thomas was born. Verso of the half-title is the printed note ‘A
Clermont-Ferrand, chez Rousset, Libraire’. Thomas (1732-1785) is now remembered for his
‘éloges’ of Descartes, Sully and others.

47.

[VOISENON, Claude-Henri de Fusée de]. Oeuvres de théâtre de M. ****. First
edition, 12mo, Paris, chez Duchesne, 1753. [iv], viii, 384, [4]pp., engraved frontispiece.
Contemporary mottled calf, flat spine gilt, one lower corner a bit worn, contemporary
inscription on title ‘l’abbé de Voisenon de l’académie françoise’, else a very good copy. £60
Contains 5 works - ‘Les mariages assortis, comédie’, ‘La coquette fixée, comédie’, Le réveil de
Thalie, comédie’, ‘L’école du monde, dialogue précédé d’un prologue de l’ombre de Molière’,
and ‘Le retour de l’ombre de Molière, comédie’.

BOOKS AFTER 1800
48.

[ACETO, Giovanni]. De la Sicile, et de ses rapports avec l'Angleterre à l'époque de
la constitution de 1812, ou mémoires historiques sur les principaux événemens de ce
temps..... First edition, 8vo, Paris, Ponthieu & Cie., Londres, Treuttel et Wurtz, 1827.
[iv], vi, 323, [1]pp. Contemporary quarter calf on marbled boards, a little light foxing at the
beginning, but still a very good copy.
£125

49.

AMPÈRE, Jean-Jacques. Littérature, voyages & poésies. First edition, 2 vols, 12mo,
Paris, Didier, 1850. [iv], 504; [vi], 336pp. Contemporary quarter calf, some light foxing in
vol 2, else a good set.
£100
Volume 1 gives an account of Ampère’s travels in Germany and the Scandinavian countries
and it also contains essays on the literature of these and other countries. Therefore we have
essays on Danish literature, Goethe, Tieck, Hoffmann, Chamisso, Slav literature, the ancient
Scandinavian and Icelandic sagas etc. Volume 2 contains some of Ampère’s own poetry and
verse translations from Italian, Greek, Scandinavian and German poets etc. There is also a
section of translations from Scotland and England - Ossian, Milton, Thomson and Byron.
Ampère was the first to put before the French public the early literature of Iceland, Scandinavia
and Germany. This is a presentation copy, inscribed on the half-title of vol 1 - ‘à Monsieur de
Barante hommage affectueux de l’auteur, J.J. Ampère’.

50.

ARISTOTLE. HAVET, Ernest. Étude sur la Rhétorique d'Aristote. First editon,
8vo, Paris, Imprimerie et Librairie Classiques de Jules Delalain, 1846. [iv], ii, 141pp.
Contemporary quarter calf on marbled boards, spine slightly faded, but still a very good copy.
£50
Bound in after the title is a long letter (c.250 words), dated 2 May 1847, from the author
presenting this book to Barante. Havet hopes that the Baron de Barante will find a few moments
to peruse his book during the holiday even though he has little time for leisure because of his
‘hautes occupations’.

Bound with a very rare pamphlet on Russian Armenia
51.

ARMENIA. SUKIAS SOMAL, Placido. Quadro della storia litteraria di Armenia.
First edition, 8vo, Venice, dalla Tipografia Armena di S. Lazzaro, 1829. xix, [i], 240pp.
+ errata leaf. Bound with: Coup d’oeil général sur les provinces nouvellement conquises par
les Russes et appelées par eux-mêmes Territoire d’Arménie. First edition, 12mo, Venice, de
l’imprimerie de S.Lazare, 1828. 12pp., with a folding engraved map of the part of Armenia
annexed by Russia at the end c.250 x 360mm., with text on the map in French and Russian and
there is also a small engraved view of the monastery on St.Lazarus as frontispiece though this
seems to be an extra illustration. The two works in 1 volume - contemporary quarter calf on
marbled boards, head of spine a little rubbed, else a fine clean copy.
£595
Two rare works from the presses of the Armenian monastery on the island of San Lazzaro in
the Venetian lagoon. The first is a history of Armenian literature. The second work is extremely
rare. It gives a brief description of the areas in Armenia ceded to Russia after the Treaty of
Turkmenchay of February 1828 which concluded the Russo-Persian War of 1826-28.

52.

ARNAUD, Henriette. Les aventures d'un renégat écrites sous sa dictée. Second
edition, 2 vols, 8vo, Paris, chez Ladvocat, 1836. 392; 401pp., with half-titles, odd
pagination at the beginning of vol 1, but complete - same as the digitised BL copy.
Contemporary quarter calf on marbled boards, spines with gilt arabesques, a little light foxing,
spines a bit faded, but overall a very good set. The binding on this novel is possibly by Lebrun
and is uniform with the bindings on the following 3 novels by Arnaud.
£120
A scarce romantic novel set in Spain. Arnaud was the maiden name of Madame Charles
Reybaud and she published all her books under that name. Quérard: Littérature
Contemporaine’ VI, 167. Library Hub records the BL copy only.

53.

ARNAUD, Henriette. Deux à deux. Second edition, 2 vols, 8vo, Paris, chez Ladvocat,
1837. [iv], iv, 334, [1]; [iv], 376, [1]pp., with half-titles. Contemporary quarter calf, spines
slightly faded, some foxing but mostly at the beginning of the volumes, else a nice set. £120
Novel dealing with mismatched marriage and the situation of women in marriage. No copy on
Library Hub. Quérard; Littérature Contemporaine VI, 167.

54.

ARNAUD, Henriette. Espagnoles et Françaises. First edition, 2 vols, 8vo, Paris, chez
Ladvocat, 1837. [iv], 382, [1]; [iv], 364, [1]pp., with half-titles. Contemporary quarter calf
on marbled boards, spines a little faded, a little light foxing at the beginning and end of each
volume, but still a good set.
£120
A collection of 9 romantic stories, some set in Spain, some in France. Scarce - no copy on
Library Hub. Quérard: Littérature Contemporaine VI, 167.

55.

ARNAUD, Henriette. Pierre. First edition, 2 vols, 8vo, Paris, chez Ladvocat., 1836.
[iv], 347 [1]; [iv], 338, [1]pp., with half-titles. Contemporary quarter calf, spines with gilt
arabesques, spines a bit faded, occasional foxing here and there, but overall a very good set.
The binding is uniform with the above 3 titles by Arnaud.
£120
Romantic novel set in the Philippine Islands. No copy on Library Hub. Quérard; Littérature
Contemporaine VI, 167.

Item 103

Rare pamphlet on Armenia in item 51

Map of Russian Armenia in item 51

56.

ASSE, Eugène. Baron de Ferriol et Mademoiselle Aissé. Small 8vo, Paris, aux
Bureaux de la Revue Rétrospective, 1893. 138pp. Contemporary quarter morocco on
marbled boards, original printed wrappers bound in. Very good copy.
£45
Charles de Ferriol (1652-1722) was French ambassador to the Ottoman Empire from 1692 to
1711. About 1698 he bought Charlotte Aissé, a 4 year old Circassian slave girl in
Constantinople and brought her back to Paris in 1711. It was alleged that Ferriol had groomed
her for sex, but this was never confirmed by Aissé who died in 1733. The case aroused much
attention at the time and has been the subject of several books including the present. This is a
rare offprint from the ‘Revue Rétrospective’ of 1893. Barante wrote an essay on Mademoiselle
Aïssé published in his ‘Mélanges historiques et littéraires’ in 1835.

57.

[BALLANCHE, Pierre-Simon]. Vision d'Hebal, Chef d'un Clan Écossais, épisode tiré
de la ville des expiations. First edition, 8vo, Paris, Imprimerie de Jules Didot aîné,
1831. 122, [1]pp. Bound by Lebrun in contemporary dark blue half calf, signed in gilt at foot
of spine, gilt arabesques at head and foot of the spine, variable foxing throughout, but binding
in fine condition.
£200
First edition, rare, of the strange last work of the mystic philosopher Ballanche (1776-1846).
It was intended to form part of his vast examination of the nature of society in his most important
work ‘Palingenesie’ which was unfinished at his death. This work was in 3 parts - ‘L’ophée’
on the prehistoric world before the rise of religions, ‘La formule’ in which the author tried to
deduce a universal law from the facts of history, and ‘La ville des expiations’ in which
Ballanche intended to describe the future state of society. ‘Vision d’Hebal’ formed part of ‘La
ville des expiations’ and it describes the chief of a Scottish clan who is gifted with second sight
and able to make prophecies on the future of world history.

58.

BARTHEZ, Pierre Joseph. Théorie du beau dans la nature et les arts. Ouvrage
posthume..... mis en ordre et publié par son frère: avec la vie de l’auteur. First edition,
8vo, Paris, chez Leopold Colin, 1807. viii, 465pp. Contemporary half sheep on speckled
boards, label and gilt bands on the spine. A very good copy.
£125
Barthez (1734-1806) was a physician who developed the biological theory of ‘vitalism’. He
also collaborated with d’Alambert on the Encyclopedia.

59.

BARTHOLDY, Jakob Ludwig Salomon. Voyage en Grèce fait dans les années 1803
et 1804. Traduit de l'Allemand par A. du C ****. First French edition, 2 vols, 8vo,
Paris, Dentu, 1807. [iv], xi, [i], 272; [iv], 295, [1]pp., with 16 engraved plates 10 of which are
hand-coloured and a large folding engraved map at the end of volume 1 - this total includes the
unlisted plate at p.225 of vol 2. Contemporary vellum boards, black triple fillet on the covers,
spines decorated in black, covers slightly soiled, but overall a very good copy.
£1,250
This scarce work was first published at Berlin in 1805. The diplomat Bartholdy, uncle of the
composer Felix Mendelssohn, travelled in Greece with the artist Gropius and the plates, mostly
of costumes, are engraved after drawings by him. Blackmer 87; Atabey 68.

60.

BEAUFORT D'HAUTPOUL, Madame de. Childéric, Roi des Francs. Dédié à sa
Majesté l’Impératrice Reine. First edition, 2 vols, 8vo, Paris, F. Cocheris fils, 1806.
[vi], 221; [iv], 265pp. Contemporary half calf, red and green labels, staining on the covers and
some light staining in the text, but heavier at the beginning and end of the volumes. Not a great
copy, but better than a ‘reading copy’ as the spines are very nice!
£35
Historical novel set in the 5th century A.D. Rare - no copy on Library Hub.

61.

BENTHAM, Jeremy. Théorie des peines et des récompenses, ouvrage extrait des
manuscrits de M. Jérémie Bentham, jurisconsulte anglois. Par Et. Dumont, Membre
du Conseil représentatif du canton de Genève. Second edition, 2 vols 8vo, Paris, chez
Bossange et Masson, et à Londres, même maison, 1818. [iv], xvi, 495; [iv], viii, 439pp.

Contemporary speckled calf, gilt decorative border on the covers, flat spines richly gilt, red
labels. A beautifully bound set in fine condition.
£600
Bentham’s very important work on crime and punishment which was first published in 1811 by
Bentham’s Swiss collaborator Étienne Dumont who edited the work and translated it from
Bentham’s manuscript. An English edition was not published until 1830.

62.

BLAIR, Hugues. Cours de rhétorique et belles lettres. Traduit de l’anglois par Pierre
Prevost. 4 vols, 8vo, Geneva, chez Manget et Cherbuliez, 1808. [iv], 2, xxii, 432; [iv], 2,
404; [iv], 2, 394; [vi], 404pp.+errata leaf, with half-titles. Contemporary calf, narrow gilt
decorative border on the covers, flat spines richly gilt. A most attractive set in very fine
condition.
£300
Not the first edition in French, but a most beautiful copy of an early edition of Blair’s most
important book. Hugh Blair (1718-1800) was a significant figure in the Scottish Enlightenment
and his book ‘Lectures on Rhetoric and Belles-Lettres’ (1783) is a practical guide on
composition and language, now regarded as first great theoretical work on written discourse.
It was very successful and went through numerous editions and translations.

63.

BOUCHER, J.B.A. Vie de la bienheureuse soeur Marie de l'Incarnation, dite dans le
monde Mademoiselle Acarie, converse, professe et fondatrice des Carmelites
Réformées de France; faite d’après les pièces authentiques, accompagnée de notes
historiques, critiques et morales...... First edition, 8vo, Paris, chez l’auteur, 1816 xxviii,
570pp., engraved frontispiece. Contemporary tree calf, gilt decorative border on the covers,
flat spine gilt, red label, slightly rubbed at extremities, but a handsomely bound copy in very
good condition.
£100

64.

BOUCHERON, Carlo. De Thoma Valperga Calusio. First edition, 8vo, Taurini
[Turin], Chirio et Mina, 1833. cxxxvi, [i]pp., engraved medallion portrait of Caluso on the
title. Contemporary quarter calf on marbled boards, spine richly gilt, spine slightly faded, a
little light marginal foxing in a few places, but overall a very good copy.
£50
Carlo Boucheron (1773-1838) was professor of Greek and Latin at Turin University. This work
in Latin is a study of his mentor Tommaso Valperga di Caluso (1737-1815), writer, poet and
mathematician.

65.

BROUGHAM, Henry Lord. Voltaire et Rousseau.... Ouvrage accompagné de lettres
entièrement inédites de Voltaire, d’Helvétius, de Hume etc. First edition in French, 8vo,
Paris, Librairie d’Amyot, 1845. xi, 353, [1]pp., 2 steel-engraved portraits. Contemporary
quarter blue calf on marbled boards. A very nice copy.

66.

£60

BRUNTON, Mary. Laure Montreville, ou l’empire sur soi-même; traduit de l’anglais
de Madame Brunton, par Madame ***. Précédé d’une notice par M. ***. First edition
in French, 5 vols, 12mo, Paris, Mame et Delaunay-Vallée, 1829. xii, 200; 252; 238; 261
+ errata leaf; 269pp., with half-title in each volume. Contemporary half calf on marbled boards,
spines a bit faded and occasional foxing mostly at the beginning and end of the volumes.
Nevertheless, in all a good set.
£275
The translation is by the Comtesse Molé and the preface by Charles Brifaut. Mary Brunton
(1778-1818) was a Scottish novelist who died in childbirth at the age of 40. This is a translation
of ‘Self-Control’ which was Brunton’s first novel and published in 1811. It was popular at the
time and was even read by Jane Austen. I strongly suspect that the prefatory notice is by
Barante. This translation is very rare - Library Hub only records the BL copy.

67.

CHARLOTTE CORDAY. DU BOIS, Louis. Charlotte de Corday, essai historique,
offrant enfin des détails authentiques sur la personne et l’attente de cette héroïne; avec
pièces justificatives.... First edition, 8vo, Paris, à la Librairie Historique de la

Révolution, 1838. [iv], ix, 188, [2]pp., lithograph portrait frontispiece and foldin engraved
facsimile of the letter Corday wrote to her father 4 deaths before her execution for the murder
of Marat. Contemporary dark blue quarter calf on marbled boards, some foxing on the portrait
and title, but still a very good copy.
£35
Excellent work on Charlotte Corday. Contemporary accounts of her trial and execution are
reprinted.

68.

CIBRARIO, Lugi & PROMIS, Domenico Casimiro. Documenti, sigilli e monete
appartenenti alla storia della monarchi di Savoia raccolti in Savoia, in Isvizzera ed in
Francia per ordine del Re Carlo Alberti. First edition, 8vo, Turin, Stamperia Reale,
1833. [vi], 121, 389, [3]pp., engraved frontispiece. Contemporary quarter morocco on marbled
boards, flat spine beautifully decorated in gilt. Fine condition. A handsome copy printed on
large paper.
£125

69.

CIBRARIO, Luigi. Delle storie di Chieri. Libri quattro. Second edition, 12mo, Turin,
Andrea Alliana, 1831. [x], 394pp. Beautifully bound in contemporary green morocco, double
gilt fillet on covers enclosing a blind-stamped border and a central gilt panel with gilt fleuron
at each corner and a central decorative arabesque in gilt, flat spine gilt, a.e.g. A superb copy in
fine condition.
£175
First published in 1827 this is a history of the town of Chieri near Turin by the Italian statesman
and historian Cibrario (1802-1870).

70.

CIBRARIO, Luigi. Recherches sur l'histoire et sur l'ancienne constitution de la
monarchie de Savoie. Ouvrage composé sur des documens pour la plupart inédits.
Traduit de l’Italien.... par M. A. Boullée. 8vo, Paris, Moutardier, 1833. [iv], ix,
308pp.+errata leaf. Contemporary quarter morocco, flat spine gilt, small chip at head of spine,
a little light foxing at the beginning and end, but overall a very good copy.
£65
Scarce - Library Hub only records the BL copy.

71.

CONSTANT, Benjamin. Le Journal Intime.
8vo, Paris, Revue Internationale,
[c.1894?]. Contemporary quarter calf on marbled boards. Very good condition.
£35
This is the text of Constant’s ‘Journal Intime’ extracted from various numbers of ‘La Revue
Internationale’ vol XIII. and collected in this volume. The diary covers the period 1804 to
1816 and it was not published during Constant’s lifetime. This therefore seems to be the first
printing of the diary, predating the first separate edition published by Paul Ollendorf in 1895 that edition included many letters by Constant which are not in the present text. However, the
‘Journal Intime’ is here complete.

With letter to Barante
72.

CORNE, Hyacinthe. De l'éducation publique dans ses rapports avec la famille et avec
l’état. Premier tirage. First edition, 8vo, Paris, Librairie de Hachette, 1843. ix, 442pp.
Contemporary green quarter calf on green marbled boards. A fine clean copy. The binding is
by Lebrun and although it is unsigned the gilt tooling on the spine is identical to bindings signed
by him.
£150
Corne (1802-1887) was a magistrate and left-wing politician who opposed the influence of the
Catholic church on education and especially on university education. This is the main subject
of the present book. It is a presentation copy to Barante, inscribed in pencil on the half-title ‘A Monsieur le baron de Barante de l’académie française, hommage de l’auteur H Corne’.
Tipped in at the front is a signed autograph letter from Corne to Prosper de Barante, dated 2
March 1844 and about 250 words long, about his book and stating that he was encouraged to
send Barante a copy by ‘mon honourable ami Monsieur de Tocqueville’. An exceptional copy
of this book. Library Hub records the BL copy only.

73.

[COTTIN, Sophie]. Amélie Mansfield. Par Madame ***. First edition, 4 vols, 12mo,
Paris, chez Maradan, an XI - 1802. xii, 223; [iv], 208; [iv], 273; [iv], 310pp., with half-titles.
Contemporary half sheep, red and green labels, slightly rubbed, 1 oval volume number label
chipped, but otherwise a very good set.
£135
Scarce first edition of this epistolary novel which was Cottin’s third novel. Quérard II, 304.

74.

COTTIN, Sophie. Claire d'Albe. Third edition, 12mo, Paris, chez Giguet et Michaud,
1808. [iv], 285pp., with half-title stating ‘Oeuvres de Mme. Cottin’. Contemporary vellum
boards, triple black fillet on the covers, spine decorated and titled in black, a little rubbed at
foot of spine and being in white a little soiled as might be expected, but overall a good copy text clean.
£50
This novel was first published in 1799. Quérard II, 304.

75.

CRAON, Madame la Princesse de. Deux drames. First edition, 8vo, Paris, H.-L.
Delloye, 1836. [vi], 184pp. Contemporary quarter calf on marbled boards, joints with some
very minor rubbing, but still a very nice clean copy. The binding is by Bauzonnet-Trautz.
£75
The first play is ‘Jocabed’, set in ancient Egypt. The second play is ‘Les Fils de Clodomir,
drame historique en cinq actes’, set in France in the sixth century. There are background notes
at the end of ‘Jocabed’. No copy on Library Hub. Quérard; Littérature Contemporaine III,
105.

76.

CROZE, Pierre de. Le Chevalier de Boufflers et la Comtesse de Sabran 1788-1792.
First edition, small 8vo, Paris, Calmann Lévy, 1894. [iv], 335pp. Contemporary quarter
calf, spine slightly faded, but otherwise and attractivel bound copy in fine condition.
£30
On the correspondence between Stanislas de Boufflers and the socialite and brilliant letter
writer Comtesse de Sabran (1749-1825). They were finally married in 1797.

77.

CUBIÈRES, Madame Aglaé de. Sentiments intimes. Emmerik de Mauroger.
Première jeunesse [all published]. Second edition, 2 vols, 8vo, Paris, Victor Masson,
1838. [iv], 359; [iv], 386, [2]pp., with half-titles and with Victor Masson’s 2 page catalogue at
the end of volume 2. Contemporary half calf, spines with blind-stamped decoration, first and
last few leaves with some browning at the corners, vol 1 with stain in the bottom margin of
about 25 leaves towards the end, a little foxing mostly at the beginning of the volumes. The
bindings, however, are in very good condition.
£80
An epistolary novel set in the years 1805 to 1807. A young emigré returns to France under
Napoleon, but has difficulty in reintegrating into society.... Not in Quérard; no copy on Library
Hub.

78.

CUVILLIER-FLEURY, Albert-Auguste. Voyages et voyageurs 1837-1854. First
edition, 12mo, Paris, Michel Lévy Frères, 1854. [iv], iii, 424pp. Contemporary quarter
calf. Good copy.
£75
Cuvillier-Fleury (1802-1887) was a historian and literary critic. This book is divided into 2
parts. In the first part the author describes his own travels - Belgium, Loire Valley, Bordeaux,
Pyrenees, Algiers, Madrid, bull fight in Madrid etc. In the second part, beginning at p.215,
there are 10 essays in which he discusses the travel books of other writers. Here we have his
thoughts on Victor Hugo on the Rhine, Gautier on Constantinople, Xavier Marmier’s travels in
America, Huc on Tibet etc. This is a presentation copy, inscribed to Barante on the half-title ‘A Monsieur le Baron de Barante Hommage de l’auteur, Mai 1854 A.’.

79.

DENON, Dominique-Vivant. Voyage dans la Basse et la Haute Égypte pendant les
campagnes du Général Bonaparte. Fourth edition, vols 1 and 2 only (of 3), 12mo,
Paris, de l’imprimerie de P. Didot l’aîne, 1803. xxi, 324; [iv], 348pp., 1 folding leaf in vol

2. Contemporary quarter calf on marbled boards, flat spines gilt, some foxing in the text, but
mostly at the beginning and end of the volumes.
£50

80.

DIARD, H. Études sur le système pénitentiaire et sur son application au régime des
prisons en France. First edition, 8vo, Tours, Imprimerie Ladevèze, 1875. viii, 168pp.
Contemporary quarter vellum on marbled boards, spine a little soiled, else a very good copy.
£75
Diard looks at the prison systems of various European countries and proposes reforms for the
French system. A scarce book - no copy on Library Hub.

81.

DIEPPE. VITET, Louis. Histoire des anciennes villes de France. Recherches sur
leurs origines, sur leurs monumens, sur le rôle qu’ils ont jouédans lees annales de nos
provinces. Première série. Haute-Normandie. Dieppe. First edition, 2 vols, 8vo, Paris,
Alexandre Mesnier, 1833. xxiv, 310; [iv], 435pp., with 2 lithograph maps of Dieppe (plan of
Dieppe in 1600 and a folding plan of Dieppe in 1832) and 1 folding plate in vol 2. Nicely bound
set in contemporary quarter calf on marbled boards, some foxing, but mostly at the beginning
and end of the volumes, otherwise in very good condition.
£100
Good history and description of Dieppe and its environs. Dieppe was a very important port in
the 16th and 17th centuries and many voyages of exploration set sail from there in this period.
The town also housed a school of cartography. Volume 2 deals with Dieppe’s navigators and
explorers and also contains a description of Dieppe in 1832.

82.

DIREY, Louis. Grammaire française dédiée à l’Académie Française et en particulier
à M. Victor Hugo, l’un de ses membres. First edition, 12mo, Paris, chez Maire-Nyon
& Londres, chez Dulau, 1842. [iv], 156pp. Contemporary quarter calf on marbled boards,
gilt arabesques on the spine, occasional marginal foxing, but still a good copy in an attractive
binding, probably by Lebrun.
£60
Presentation copy, inscribed on the half-title - ‘A Monsieur le Baron de Barante de l’Académie
Française. Hommage de l’auteur L Direy’.

83.

D'ORIA, Giacomo. Poesie varie di Greci scrittori. Tradotte da Giacomo d’Oria. First
edition, 8vo, Genoa, Tipografia Arcivescovile, 1833. 137, [3]pp. Contemporary polished
dark calf, covers with a gilt and blind-stamped decorative border, gilt decorative arabesque with
a blue background at the centre of the covers, a.e.g. An attractively bound copy in very good
condition.
£75
Includes verse translations of Anacreon, Theocritus and Homer etc., and beginning at p.89
there are prose translations of some of the same poems. This is a presentation copy inscribed
on a front endpaper in pencil to Barante by the author.

84.

DUPLESSY, Joseph. Essai statistique sur le Département de la Loire, contenant des
renseignements sur sa topographie, sa population, son histoire, ses antiquités, son
agriculture, son commerce, son industrie et son administration. Suivi d’un annuaire
indiquant les noms de tous les fonctionnaires et employés des diverses
administrations... First edition, small 8vo, Montbrison, Imprimerie de Cheminal,
December 1818. xii, 599pp., with a large folding table giving a wealth of statistical
information on all the departments of France. Contemporary quarter calf on marbled boards,
spine gilt, vellum tips. A very good copy.
£165
A rare work packed with a huge amount of information on every aspect of the Loire department.
The author describes himself on the title as ‘Sous-préfet de Nantua (Ain), et ancien Secrétairegénéral du département de la Loire’. This is a presentation copy to Barante, inscribed in the
bottom margin of the title - ‘offert par l’auteur à M. le Baron de Barante conseiller d’état,
directeur général des contributions indirects’. Very few copies of this rare provincially printed
work are recorded; no copy on Library Hub.

Item 84

Item 30

Item 24 – with coat of arms and title crossed out during the Revolution

85.

[DURAS, Claire de Kersaint, Duchesse de]. Ourika. Third edition, small 8vo, Paris,
chez Ladvocat, 1826. 172pp., with the half-title, additional engraved title with vignette and
engraved frontispiece showing Ourika seated at a table. Contemporary half calf, flat spine gilt,
some light marginal damp staining, bit heavier and more noticeable at the beginning, some
foxing also on the engraved title and frontispiece. Binding, however, in very good condition
and all together quite a reasonable copy. This copy has wide margins - large-paper?
£135
Famous novel which touches on issues of race, inter-racial love, nationality and exile. Ourika,
a young black save girl, is brought up in a middle class household, she falls in love, but that
love is not returned and she is obliged to retreat to a convent. The novel was first published in
1824 in a very small edition of about 25 to 40 copies according to Clouzot. The present edition
is the first to be illustrated. Clouzot p.113 notes this edition.

86.

[DUVERGIER DE HAURANNE, Prosper]. Lettres sur les élections anglaises, et sur
la situation de l’Irlande. First edition, 8vo, Paris, Sautelet, 1827. [iv], vi, [ii], 263pp.
Contemporary half calf, flat spine gilt, spine slightly faded, but still a very good copy. £135
This is the first separate edition, these letters having been previously published in the periodical
‘Le Globe’. In the first section the author examines the English electoral system on which he
casts a critical eye, mentioning ‘rotten boroughs’ and corruption etc. The letters on Ireland
begin at p.135. Here he discusses the 1798 rebellion, Catholic emancipation, the Orange
Order, population, potatoes and much more. Yvert Catalogue 50.

A good collection of 6 scarce texts on economics
87.

ECONOMICS. A good Sammelband of 6 works bound in one volume.

88.

ESTANCELIN, Louis. Histoire des Comtes d'Eu. First edition, 8vo, Dieppe, chez
Marais fils, & Paris, chez Delaunay, 1828. [iv], 458pp.+[4] page of books available at

The 6 works,
all 8vo, bound in one volume - contemporary half sheep on speckled boards, red label. Very
good condition. Details below.
£600
1. PAINE, Thomas. Le sens commun, adressé aux habitans de l’Amérique. Paris, chez
Buisson, 1793. viii, 118, [1]pp.
2. DUTENS, Joseph-Michel. Analyse raisonnée des principes fondamentaux de l’économie
politique. First edition, Paris, chez Courcier, an XII (1804. [iv], x, 207pp. Rare. INED 1686;
Goldsmith-Kress 18792.
3. DUTENS, Joseph-Michel. Description topographique de l’arrondissement communal de
Louviers, Département de l’Eure. Avec l’exposition de la nature de son sol, de ses diverses
productions, de l’état actuel de son commerce et de son agriculture.... First edition, Évreux, de
l’imprimerie d’Abel Lanoe, an IX. [1801]. 79pp., with the folding engraved map. Rare.
4. SISMONDI, Jean-Charles-Leonard Simonde de. Du papier monnoie, et des moyens de le
supprimer. First separate edition, Weimar Landes-Industrie-Comptoir, 1810. 66pp. Rare
offprint from the periodical ‘Pallas’, 1810. INED 4220 - ‘Funestes effets du papier-monnoie,
ce “fléau de notre siècle”. Les véritables richesses nationales, ce sont les produits de la terre,
multipliés par l’industrie et le travail de l’homme..’. A number of spelling mistakes and
grammatical errors in the French have been corrected in ink - possibly by Barante.
5. VOGTH, Baron de. Tableau historique de l’institut pour les pauvres de Hambourg, rédigé
d’après les rapports donnés par M. le Baron de Vogth, Conseiller d’État de S.M. le Roi de
Danemarck. Traduit de l’Allemand. Geneva, & Paris, chez J.J. Paschoud, 1809. [iv], 101pp. +
Paschoud’s 6 page catalogue.
6. RAYNAL, Guillaume-Thomas. Des assassinats et des vols politiques, ou des proscriptions
et des confiscations. A Londres et Paris, chez Buisson, l’an troisième (1795). 94pp. Virulent
denunciation of the crimes of Robespierre and the Revolution. Not by Raynal, but attributed to
Antoine Servan both by Cioranescu and Quérard.

Marais fils, Dieppe. With 2 lithograph views. Contemporary dark blue half calf, spine gilt,

occasional foxing, but heavier at the beginning and end. The attractive binding is in fine
condition.
£125

89.

FIELDING, Henry. Tom Jones, ou histoire d’un enfant trouvé. Traduite de Henri
Fielding; par L.C. Chéron. 6 vols, 12mo, Paris, chez Giguet et Michaud, an XII - 1804.
xlviii, 268; 404; 471; 387; 376; 379pp., with half-titles. A rather unusual binding of
contemporary vellum boards, triple black fillet on the covers, spines titled and decorated in
black. Being in white the bindings are a little soiled as perhaps to be expected, but in all a good
set with text in clean condition.
£120

90.

[FOURQUEUX, Madame de]. Confessions de Madame ***. Principes de morale
pour se conduire dans le monde. First edition, 2 vols, 12mo, Paris, chez Maradan, 1817.
xii, 243, [1]; [iv], 272, [1]pp. Contemporary marbled calf, triple gilt fillet on covers, flat spine
gilt, red labels. An attractively bound copy in very good condition.
£100
The preface is by Suard who stresses that this is not a novel as one might assume from the title
- ‘c’est un véritable examen de conscience, fait avec une grande sincérité de coeur, par une
femme honnête, ingénue et sensible...’. Not in Quérard.

91.

FUNERAL ORATION. ACCUSANI, Giovanni Battista. Nelle solenni funebri
esequie di S. M. Regina vedova Maria Teresa Arciduchessa d’Austria, celebrae nella
Chiesa metropolitana di Torino il di 23 maggio 1832. Orazione di Monsignore
Giovanni Battista Accusani, vescovo di Vigevano. 4to, Turin, Stamperia Reale, 1832.
24, [8]pp. A contemporary black mourning binding of black glazed paper over boards, gilt
decorative border on the covers, a bit rubbed especially on the spine where there is some loss
of the paper, some foxing throughout.
£50
Funeral oration for Maria Teresa (1773-1832) who was born an archduchess of Austria and
later married Victor Emmanuel I (1759-1824) King of Sardinia and thus became Queen as
consort of Victor Emmanuel.

92.

GAUTIER, Théophile. Constantinople. New edition, 12mo, Paris, Michel Levy
Frères, 1856. 364pp. Contemporary quarter calf. Fine copy.
£50
Gautier’s account of his trip to Constantinople in 1852.

93.

GENLIS, Madame de. Bélisaire. First edition, 2 vols, 12mo, Paris, chez Maradan,
1808. [iv], xxviii, 166; [iv], 199pp. Contemporary half calf. A fine clean copy.
£75
Cioranescu 30658

94.

GENLIS, Madame de. La Duchesse de la Vallière. First edition, 8vo, Paris, chez
Maradan, an XII - 1812. xxiii, 351pp. Contemporary half sheep on speckled boards. Good
copy.
Cioranescu 30642 recording only the 2 vol 12mo edition from 1804; Quérard III, 308.

95.

£50

GENLIS, Madame de. Mademoiselle de Clermont, nouvelle historique. First edition,
16mo, Paris, chez Maradan, an 10.- 1802. 180pp., the novel finishes as p.177 and the last 3
pages consist of a prospectus. Contemporary half sheep on speckled boards, no rear free
endpaper but probably as originally bound. Overall a very good clean copy.
£75
Cioranescu 30631 giving incorrect pagination.

96.

GENLIS, Madame de. Mademoiselle de La Fayette, ou le siècle de Louis XIII. First
edition, 2 vols, 12mo, Paris, chez Maradan, 1813. viii, 274; [iv], 260pp., with half-titles.
Contemporary marbled calf, triple gilt fillet on covers, 2 leaves coming loose in vol 2, but an
attractively bound copy in very good condition.
£75
Cioranescu 30670.

97.

GENLIS, Madame de. Les parvenus, ou les aventures de Julien Delmours, écrites par
lui-même. Second edition, 2 vols, 8vo, Paris, chez l’éditeur et Ladvocat, 1819. [iv], vii,
443; [iv], 444pp., with half-titles. Contemporary tree calf, double gilt fillet on covers, flat spines
gilt. An attractively bound copy in very fine condition.
£100
Novel mostly set in the French Revolution during the Terror. This second edition is from the
same year as the first. Cioranescu 30684 for the first edition.

98.

GENLIS, Madame de. Pétrarque et Laure. Second edition, 2 vols, 12mo, Paris, chez
l’éditeur et Ladvocat, 1819. xx, 220; 226pp. Contemporary half calf, red labels, a little light
foxing in the text here and there, but the binding is in lovely fresh condition.
Very nice copy of this novel - from the same year as the first edition.

99.

£65

GENLIS, Madame de. Les souvenirs de Félicie L***. With: Suite des souvenirs de
Félicie L***. 2 vols, 12mo, Paris, chez Maradan, 1811 07. 394; 366pp. Uniform
contemporary calf, double gilt fillet on the covers. Very good copies.
£75
‘Les souvenirs de Félicie L***’ is the third edition of 1811. This novel was first published in
1804. The ‘Suite.... ‘ is the first edition of 1807. Together they form a nice set. See Cioranescu
30650 and 30651.

With letter to Barante
100.

GILLES-GIBERT, -. Projet d'éducation et d'instruction sociales. First edition, 4to,
Soissons, Imprimerie de Gilles-Gibert, 1843. 32pp. In the original printed yellow wrappers,
the upper cover forming the title, corners a little dog-eared and occasional light marginal foxing,
but overall in very good condition for such a pamphlet.
£125
In this very rare pamphlet Gilles-Gibert proposes a scheme to establish libraries in all schools,
villages, military barracks and even prisons and states that an association has been formed to
consider the means of achieving these aims. The plan is outlined in the first half of the pamphlet
and in the second half the author has printed many letters of support from politicians and
officials from many parts of France. Loosely inserted at the end is a 4to broadside, dated 1844,
which announces the establishment of a similar scheme in Bavaria. The pamphlet also contains
a 2 page 4to letter from the author to Barante in which he asks Barante if he would consider
helping the scheme in an advisory role.

101.

GIROU DE BUZAREINGUES, Charles. Marie, ou de l'éducation des filles, suivie
d’un précis de morale. First edition, 12mo, Rodez, Imprimerie de Carrère Aîné, 1841.
[iv], ix, 311, [1]pp. Contemporary quarter calf on marbled boards, spine with gilt arabesques.
Possibly bound by Lebrun. Very good copy.
£85
Girou de Buzareingues (1773-1856) based his book on the education of his own children and
of his grand-daughter. However, he is better known as a farmer, sheep breeder, inventor and
writer of books on agriculture. Rare - no copy on Library Hub.

102.

GUIZOT, François. La peine de mort en matière politique. First edition, 8vo, Paris,
chez Béchet aîné et à Rouen, chez Bechet, 1822. xxii, [ii], 185, [3]pp. Contemporary half
calf, flat spine gilt. An excellent well bound and clean copy.
£260
In this essay Guizot argued for the abolition of capital punishment for political offences
believing that the death sentence did not act as a deterrent to political fanatics and determined
revolutionaries. Yvert Catalogue 40.

103.

[GUIZOT, Madame Élisabeth Charlotte Pauline, née de Meulan]. La Chapelle
d'Ayton, ou Emma Courtney. New edition, 4 vols bound in 2, 12mo, Paris, chez
Maradan, 1810. viii, 278, [iv], 256; [iv], 301, [iv], 267pp., with half-titles. Contemporary
quarter calf, spines slightly faded, some staining at the beginning of vols 1 and 2, some spotting
on a few pages in vol 3, but overall a good set.
£125

Madame Guizot (1773-1827) was the wife of the famous writer and politician François Guizot.
They married in 1812 and it was quite an unusual marriage - they were very different in
character and she was 14 years older than her husband. This novel was first published in 1799
and it is based on the novel ‘Memoirs of Emma Courtney’ (1796) by Mary Hays. Quérard III,
550 - ‘L’ouvrage est tellement différent de l’original qu’il est une imitation et non une
traduction.... Madame Guizot refit l’oeuvre.... sur un fonds presqu’entièrement neuf, sema une
foule d’observations fines et de traits touchants’. Rare - no copy on Library Hub.

104.

HONFLEUR. LABUTTE, A. Essai historique sur Honfleur et l’arrondissement de
Pont-L’Évêque. First edition, 8vo, Honfleur, Imprimerie et Lithographie de E. Dupray,
1840. xiii, [iii], 341, [7]pp., with 2 lithograph plates (views), wood-engravings in the text,
wood-engraved head and tailpieces, decorative initials. Partly unopened in later 19th century
quarter morocco, original pictorial wrappers bound in, these a bit stained more especially the
rear wrapper, variable mostly marginal foxing but heavier on a some leaves, tear in 1 leaf
without loss near the end. Nevertheless, despite this still quite a good copy as the binding is in
very good condition.
£120
Rare and attractively designed book on the history of Honfleur, Normandy.

105.

JACQMIN, F. M. de Franqueville, Conseiller d’État, Directeur Général des Ponts et
Chaussées et des Chemins de Fer. Sa vie et ses travaux. First edition, 8vo, Paris,
Hachette, 1877. [iv], 155pp., portrait. Contemporary calf on marbled boards, a little light
foxing on the portrait and title, but still a very good copy.
£35
Franqueville died in 1876 and this is a presentation copy from Franqueville’s son to Barante ‘en souvenir de mon père’. It is written on a piece of green paper which looks as if it could
have come from the original wrappers and then pasted onto the half-title.

106.

JOUY, Étienne de & JAY, Antoine. Les Hermites en prison. With - Les Hermites en
liberté, pour faire suite aux Hermites en prison. Five vols, 12mo, Paris, chez Ladvocat,
1823-25. 286; 273; 280; 288; 290pp., with half-titles, 1 volume with Ladvocat’s catalogue at
the end. With 3 engraved frontispieces, 2 engraved portrait frontispieces, 2 engraved plates,
wood-engraved vignettes in the text. Uniform green quarter morocco, vellum tips, flat spines
gilt, occasional foxing and browning throughout the 3 vols of ‘Les Hermites en liberté,
sometimes heavy, due to the poor paper quality. ‘Les Hermites en prison’ is largely free of
foxing. The bindings, however, are in fine condition.
£75
‘Les Hermites en prison’ is the third edition in 2 vols; ‘Les Hermites en liberté’ is the fourth
edition in 3 vols. In 1823 Jouy and Jay were sentenced to one month’s imprisonment in SaintPélagie prison, Paris, for having written an anti-royalist article. They describe prison life, the
fate of other prisoners, their trial, their pleas etc.

107.

[KELTY, Mary Ann]. Eliza Rivers, ou la favorite de la nature. Roman traduit de
l’anglais, par Mme. S*****. First edition in French, 5 vols, 12mo, Paris, chez
Ladvocat, 1823. [iv], xii, 289; 300; 263; 241; 219pp., with half-title in each volume.
Contemporary quarter calf on blue boards, flat spines gilt, occasional light foxing, but overall
a very good set.
£225
This is a translation of Kelty’s novel ‘The favourite of nature’ (1821). The translation is by
Sophie Pannier, but it has also been attibuted to Comtesse Molé.

108.

[KELTY, Mary Ann]. Osmond, par l’auteur d’Élisa Rivers. Traduit de l’anglais sur
la deuxième édition, par madame S***. First edition in French, 4 vols, 12mo, Paris,
chez C.-J. Trouvé, 1824. [iv], vii, 237; 223; 277; 228pp., with half-title in each volume.
Contemporary green quarter calf on marbled boards, vellum corners, upper joint of vol 1 a little
scuffed. A very good set.
£200
A translation of Kelty’s religious novel ‘Osmond, a Tale’ 3 vols, 1822. This translation is rare
- Library Hub only records a copy at Cambridge University.

109.

KERMAINGUY, A. de. Mannarino ou Malte sous les Chevaliers (1775.). First
edition, 2 vols, 8vo, Paris, chez Ladvocat, 1839. [iv], 365; [iv], 333pp. Contemporary
quarter calf on marbled boards, a little light foxing, but overall a very good copy. Note that in
volume 1 there is no page 203/204, but nothing is missing - the text follows on and there are 8
leaves in the gathering; another copy I had of this book from the library of the Duchesse de
Berry described in my catalogue 122 was exactly the same.
£200
Historical novel set in 18th century Malta and the first in a trilogy of such novels. Each volume
ends with a section of background notes. A very scarce title - not in Vicaire; Quérard ‘La
Littérature Française Contemporaine’ vol IV, 460. This is a fine presentation copy to Barante’s
wife, inscribed by the author on the half-title of volume 1 - ‘à Madame La Baronne de Barante,
respectueux hommage de l’auteur, A. de K.’.

110.

KERMAINGUY, Auguste de. L'esclave des galères ou Malte sous les Chevaliers (2e
episode. - 1749). First edition, 2 vols, 8vo, Paris, Hippolyte Souverain, 1841. [ii], 412,
[1]; 435pp. Contemporary quarter calf on marbled boards, bound uniformly with the above
title. A very good copy.
£200
This is the second work in Kermainguy’s Malta trilogy and designated ‘2e épisode’ on the titles.
As in ‘Mannarino’ there are background notes at the end of each volume. ‘Mannarino’ was
not styled ‘1er épisode’, but on the titles of the present work it states ‘..... Auteur de Mannarino
(1er épisode)’. It would appear that Kermainguy only decided on a trilogy after the publication
of ‘Mannarino’. A very scarce title - not in Vicaire; Quérard IV, 460. This also is a fine
presentation copy, inscribed on the half-title of volume 1 - ‘à Monsieur le Baron de Barante,
hommage de l’auteur’. Just for the record the third title in the trilogy was ‘Fleur d’Épée...’
published in 1843.

111.

LA BÉDOLLIÈRE, Louis Girault de, Comte de Bellefont. Le monde et ses travers.
Études philosophiques sur les hommes et les choses du temps (XIXe siècle). Second
edition, 2 vols, 8vo, Paris, chez Lemoine, 1841. xxii, [ii], xxiv, 6-518; [iv], 440pp.
Contemporary green quarter calf on green marbled boards. An excellent clean copy bound by
Le Brun and signed in gilt at the foot of of the spine of each volume.
£100
First published in 1839 this is a collection of light-hearted essays on men, morals and society
by the uncle of the more famous journalist and writer Émile de La Bédollière who is now
especially remembered as the translator of Hoffmann, Marryat and Cooper. Quérard:
Littérature Contemporaine IV, 487 records this as the only book by the author who died in
1845. Both editions are rare - no copy on Library Hub.

112.

LA MORINIÈRE DE LA ROCHECANTIN, Comtesse de. Impressions d'Égypte.
Du Caire à Assouan. Préface de M. Georges Legrain. First edition, 8vo, Paris,
Librairie Plon, 1911. [viii], xvi, 204pp., 6 colour plates including the frontispiece, numerous
plates after photographs. Contemporary quarter morocco on marbled boards, original pictorial
wrappers bound in, spine slightly rubbed, but still a very good copy.
£85
This is a presentation copy from the author, inscribed on a front endpaper and dated 25 March
1911 - ‘Au bibliophile aimable qui fait toujours une place à mes souvenirs de voyages dans la
bibliothèque de Barante’.

113.

LALLY-TOLENDAL, Comte de. Essai sur la vie de T. Wentworth, Comte de
Strafford, principal ministre du Roi Charles Ier, et sur l’histoire générale de
l’Angleterre, d’Écosse et d’Irlande à cette époque. New edition revised by the author,
8vo, Paris, H. Nicolle et Gide fils, 1814. [iv], xxxii, 486pp. Contemporary marbled calf,
triple gilt fillet on covers, flat spine richly gilt in compartments. A beautifully bound copy in
very fine condition.
£95

114.

LANTIER, Étienne-François de. Contes en prose et en vers, suivis de pièces fugitives,
du poëme d’Erminie, et de Métastase à Naples. Second edition, 2 vols, 8vo, Paris, chez
F. Buisson, an XIV - 1805. [iv], 308, [1]; [iv], 308pp., 3 engraved plates. Contemporary calf,
double gilt fillet on covers, flat spines richly gilt and with red and green labels, some rodent
nibbling of the fore-edge of the covers more especially on volume 2, short tear without loss in
the title of vol 1 and small damp stain in the bottom corner of the first half of vol 1, but clear of
the text, otherwise the bindings are in fine condition.
£40
This is a presentation copy to Barante, inscribed in rather blotchy ink verso of the frontispiece
of vol 1 - ‘A Monsr Prosper de Barante.... par l’auteur’.

115.

LANTIER, Étienne-François de. Voyages d'Anténor en Grèce et en Asie; avec des
notions sur l’Égypte..... New edition, revised and corrected, 3 vols, 12mo, Paris, Arthus
Bertrand, 1836. [iv], 254; [iv], 280; [iv], 282pp., with 6 engraved plates, folding engraved
map showing Greece, Egypt and the eastern Mediterranean, and a folding facsimile of a letter.
Contemporary quarter calf by Lebrun, gilt arabesque at head and foot of the spines and each
vol is signed in gilt at the foot of the spine by Lebrun, some browning and foxing due to the
poor paper quality, corners of a few leaves creased in vol 3, but the map and plates are free of
foxing. Nevertheless, the bindings are in very good condition and they make an attractive little
set.
£50

116.

LAVALLEY, Gaston. Napoléon et la disette de 1812. A propos d’une émeute aux
halles de Caen. First edition, 8vo, Paris, Alphonse Picard et Fils, [1896]. [ii], 113pp.
Contemporary quarter cloth on marbled boards. Very good.
£30
Scarcity of wheat and the difficulty in obtaining it led to riots in Caen in March 1812. On the
orders of Napoleon the riots were violently suppressed, a number of rioters were arrested and
several executed.

117.

LEBRUN, Pierre-Antoine. Oeuvres de Pierre Lebrun de l'Académie Française. First
collected edition, 5 vols, 8vo, Paris, Perrotin, 1844-61. [iv], xxxviii, 421, [3]; [iv], 445;
[iv], 474; [iv], 484; [x], 464pp. Uniformly bound in contemporary quarter calf on marbled
boards, very occasional light foxing, but overall a well bound set in very good clean condition.
£165
Vols 1 and 2 were published in 1844; vols 3-5 in 1861. Vol 1 contains a preface ‘Notice sur
les ouvrages de M. Lebrun’ by Sainte-Beuve. Lebrun (1785-1873) was a dramatist and poet
whose work was very popular at the time, but now largely forgotten. In 1825 he was the guest
of Sir Walter Scott at Abbotsford and in 1831 he was appointed director of the Imprimerie
Royale. Vol 1 contains three tragedies which were once famous - ‘Ulysse’, ‘Marie Stuart’ and
‘Le Cid d’Andalousie’. Vol 2 contains his most famous poem ‘Poème de la Grèce’ which is
based on his travels in Greece in 1820 and records his impressions and experiences in the
country on the eve of the Greek Revolution which he supported. Beginning at p.271 there are
substantial background notes on the poem including extracts from his travel diary in 1820.
Vols 4 and 5 contain essays on a wide variety of topics - Lord Byron, fortifications of Paris,
education, the return of Napoleon’s ashes to Paris, child labour, various speeches etc. Vol 1
contains an autograph letter to Barante, dated 30 May 1844, presenting vols 1 and 2; vol 3
contains a similar signed autograph letter presenting vols 3 to 5. Here Lebrun hopes that his
volumes will find ‘un petit coin dans la belle bibliothèque de Barante’. Complete sets in uniform
bindings such as this are rare.

118.

LIBERTY OF THE PRESS. Two ‘Sammelbände’ of volumes of reports, opinions and
speeches on proposed legislation: ‘Projet de Loi sur la répression des crimes et délits
commis par la voie de la presse ou par tout autre moyen de publication’. 2 vols, 8vo,
Paris, 1818-19. The first volume 1 contains 25 works of varying length and the second
contains 35 works. Uniformly bound in contemporary tree calf, double gilt fillet on the covers,

flat spines gilt, green labels - the labels read ‘Discussions sur les délits de la presse’. The 2
volumes are very handsomely bound and in fine condition.
£400
The first volume on this ‘projet de loi’ contains 25 various reports and opinions by members of
the ‘chambre des Pairs’: Duc de Broglie, Baron Mounier, Baron Barante, Duc de la
Rochefoucauld, Marquis de Lally-Tollendal and others. The volume opens with: ‘Discours de
M. le Garde-des-Sceaux, Ministre de la justice, contenant les motifs du projet de Loi’, 21pp.,
and this is then followed all the separately paginated reports and opinions printed by P. Didot
l’aîné. The second volume contains 35 reports, speeches and opinions by members of the
‘chambre des Députés’: Courvoisier, Constant, Bignon, Bonald, Royer-Collard, Lainé and
many others. This volume opens with: ‘Exposé des motifs du projet de loi présenté par son
Excellence Mgr. Le Garde des Sceaux sur la liberté de la presse’. Each volume has a printed
title ‘Discussions sur les projets de loi relatifs aux délits de la presse’ followed by a printed list
of all the works in the volumes. These titles and tables of contents were specially printed for
Barante for inclusion in the volumes. Two finely bound volumes on important press legislation.

119.

LOMBARD DE LANGRES, Vincent. Décameron français, nouvelles historiques et
contes moraux. First edition, 2 vols, 8vo, Paris, Selligue & Charles Béchet, 1828. [vi],
464; [iv], 452pp. Contemprary half calf, some corners a bit worn, some foxing, but mostly at
the beginning and end of the volumes, though the half-title and title of vol 2 particularly heavily
foxed and browned, otherwise in good condition.
£75
A collection of stories set in different parts of the world and told in the manner of Boccaccio.
This was the last work of the poet, essayist and dramatist Lombard de Langres (1765-1830)
who became ambassador to the Netherlands after the Revolution. Quérard V, 342.

120.

LUCAS, Charles. Du système penitentiaire en Europe et aux États-Unis. First edition,
2 vols, 8vo, Paris, Bossange, 1828-30. cxiv, 337, [3]; xv, [i], 448, [iv],cxv, 44pp., with 8
folding engraved plates showing plans and views of prisons and 2 folding tables. Contemporary
half calf on blue marbled boards, flat spines richly gilt, 1 short crack (2cm.) at the foot of the
lower joint of vol 1, otherwise a very nicely bound copy in fine condition.
£575
Scarce first edition of this important work on prisons and prison reform by an opponent of
capital punishment. This copy is complete with the separately paginated and titled ‘Conclusion
genérale’ at the end of volume 2 which is missing in many copies.

121.

MAINE DE BIRAN, François-Pierre-Gonthier. Nouvelles considérations sur les
rapports du physique et du moral de l’homme. Ouvrage posthume de M. Maine de
Biran, publié par M. Cousin. First edition, 8vo, Paris, Ladrange, 1834. [iv], xlii, [ii],
402, [1]pp. Contemporary dark blue quarter calf on blue marbled boards, spine decorated in
gilt and blind, a little light foxing at the beginning and end, but overall a very good copy.
£225
Scarce first edition of this collection of philosophical writings by Maine de Biran, collected and
edited by the philosopher Victor Cousin. Maine de Biran (1766-1824) published very little in
his lifetime and therefore the present work contains the first printing of important texts. It
includes ‘Opinion de Hume sur la nature et l’origine de la notion de causalité’.

122.

MALLET, Joséphine. Les femmes en prison; causes de leurs chutes, moyens de les
relever. Second edition, 8vo, Moulins, P.-A. Desrosiers, & Paris, Chamerot & MarcAurel, 1845. [iv], xii, 392pp. Contemporary blue quarter calf on blue marbled boards - a fine
copy bound by Lebrun (signed in gilt at foot of spine).
£160
A scarce work on why women commit crimes, their treatment in prison and how they ought to
be treated.

123.

MANCEL, Georges (editor). Journal d'un bourgeois de Caen 1652-1733. Publié pour
la première fois d’après un manuscrit de la Bibliothèque de Caen, et annoté par G.
Mancel. First edition, 8vo, Caen, Charles Woinez, & Paris, Derache, 1848. ix, [i], 433,

[1]pp. Later 19th century quarter blue cloth on marbled boards, red label, occasional foxing
and browning, else a very good copy.
£35
First printing of this manuscript diary giving an account of day to day events in Caen in the
years around 1700. Mancel has added a good number of footnotes, some quite long.

124.

MAP. Carte routière du Département de l'Ardèche. Folding lithograph map, c.740 x
600mm., dissected and mounted on linen, n.p., n.d., [c.1840]. The map has some outline
hand-colouring and is in very good condition, but no slipcase.
£36
Interesting map of the roads of Ardèche, all hand-coloured - ‘routes royales’ in red, ‘routes
départementales’ in blue and ‘chemins vicinaux’ in yellow. Ardèche is on the western side of
the Rhône south of Lyon, the towns of Tournon, Valence and Montélimar are on the eastern
border. In the margins there are tables of distances between towns and villages, and another
table gives the height above sea level of about 35 places in the Ardèche. There is no
mapmaker’s name.

125.

MAP. BOUILLET, Jean-Baptiste. Carte du Mont-Dore et de son voisinage. Folding
engraved map, c.400 x 670mm., dissected and mounted on linen, Clermont-Ferrand,
Auguste Veysset, n.d., [1836]. The map folds into the original slipcase. Very good condition.
£85
A detailed engraved map of the Mont-Dore region of Auvergne not far from Clermont-Ferrand.
The map was printed for tourists to the region. It is dissected into 10 sections and on the verso
of each section there is printed text by Bouillet describing the main places of interest on the
map. An unusual and very rare map.

126.

MAP. PERRET, A. Carte des Pyrénées versant, vallées et pays limitrophes compris
entre les 41. 40 et 44.10 de latitude dresséé d’après les meilleurs documents. Folding
lithograph map, c.600 x 980mm., dissected and mounted on linen, Pau, Lafon, 1850.
The Franco-Spanish border is hand-coloured and the map folds into the original slipcase with
label on the upper cover. Very good condition.
£125
An attractive, rare and quite detailed map of the Pyrenees. The large map extends north to
include Toulouse and Agen, south to include Gerona and Zaragoza.

127.

[MARAIZE, Sophie de]. Charles de Montfort. First edition, 2 vols in 1, 12mo, Paris,
chez Renard, 1811. [iv], ii, 260, [iv], 304pp. Contemporary green quarter morocco, some
very light damp staining in the bottom margins causing some wrinkling of the paper, else a
good copy.
£75
Sophie de Maraize was a historian and novelist influenced by Walter Scott whom she translated.
Quérard V, 500; no copy on Library Hub.

128.

MARESCHAL, Jules. Wlasta ou la charte des femmes. Chronique Bohème du VIIIe
siècle. 12mo, Paris, Hector Bossange, 1851. [viii], 264pp. Contemporary quarter morocco
on marbled boards, occasional foxing, the first 6 leaves are loose, else very good.
£195
First published in 1844 this is a historical novel based on the life of Wlasta, a queen of Bohemia
in the 8th century. Pages 9-60 consist of ‘Précis historique sur la Bohème’, an essay on the
early history of Bohemia. This is a presentation copy to Barante, inscribed on an inserted leaf
‘A Monsieur le Baron de Barante de l’Académie Française, Hommage le plus impressé Jules
Mareschal’. In addition on another inserted leaf Mareschal has copied extracts from 3 letters
sent to him by readers of ‘Wlasta’. These are from Augustin Thiery, the politician Guizot, and
Martin d’Oisy and all are full of praise for the author and his book. Guizot in 1850
wrote:’......Je vous remercie de m’avoir envoyé votre ouvrage. Le Précis historique est un très
bon résumé des faits généraux, et le roman un tableau très interessant des personnes....’. No
copy on Library Hub.

129.

MARIE-ADÉLAIDE OF SAVOY. Lettres inédites de Marie-Adélaïde de Savoye
Duchesse de Bourgogne. Précédées d’une notice sur sa vie [By Vicomtesse de
Noailles]. 8vo, Paris, Imprimerie de Crapelet, 1850. [iv], 50pp. Contemporary quarter
calf. Fine copy.
£50
Marie-Adélaïde (1685-1712) was the wife of Louis, Dauphin of France, Duke of Burgundy. She
died of measles in 1712 and her husband died a week later. Pp.1-24 consist of the notice on
her life by the Vicomtesse de Noailles. Her letters are addressed to Madame de Maintenon and
the Duc de Noailles. This is a rare offprint from the ‘Mélanges de la Société des Bibliophiles
françois’ (1849) - ‘Tiré à 100 exmplaires’. It is also a presentation copy, inscribed on the halftitle - ‘M. le Baron de Barante de la part de la Vicomtesse de Noailles’.

130.

MERRUAU, Paul. L'Égypte contemporaine 1840 - 1857. De Méhémet-Ali à SaidPacha. Précédé d’une lettre de M. Ferd. de Lesseps. First edition, 8vo, Paris, Didier
et Cie., 1858. [iv], li, 338pp. Contemporary quarter vellum on marbled boards, slightly soiled,
some foxing, but overall a good copy.
£100
Deals with the Egyptian government and economy, railways, trade and the proposed Suez
Canal etc. Scarce.

131.

MERVILLE, Pierre-François Camus. Les deux apprentis. First edition, 4 vols,
12mo, Paris, Ladvocat, 1826. [iv], 263; [iv], 287; [iv], 276; [iv], 263pp., with half-titles and
4 frontispieces engraved by Villerey after Madame Merville. Contemporary blue quarter calf
on blue marbled boards, spines gilt, occasional light foxing, vols 2 and 4 slightly rubbed at head
of spine, but overall an attractively bound set in very good condition.
£135
Nice set of this very scarce novel. No copy on Library Hub. Quérard VI, 80.

132.

MOLOSSI, Lorenzo. Vocabolario topografico dei Ducati di Parma Piacenza et
Guastalla. First edition, 8vo, Parma, dalla Tipografia Ducale, 1832-34. lix, [i], 634pp.,
printed in double columns, with 2 detailed folding engraved maps hand-coloured in outline.
Uncut in contemporary green glazed boards, title and decorative gilt bands on the spine, a little
wear at the corners, lower joint with 1 small chip, short crack at head and foot of the upper joint.
However, this is still a most attractive wide-margined copy.
£240
A very thorough topographical dictionary of the Parma, Piacenza and Guastalla region
containing a wealth of information and with 2 interesting maps.

133.

MONTBEL, Guillaume-Isidore de. Le Duc de Reichstadt. First edition, 8vo, Paris,
Le Normant, & Versailles, Angé, 1832. 484pp., engraved portrait, 3 folding facsimile letters
at the end and an engraved plan. Contemporary quarter calf, spine decorated in gilt and blind,
title and portrait with a little foxing and occasional light foxing elsewhere, but still a good copy.
£35
A biography of Napoleon’s son.

134.

MOREAU DE LA MELTIÈRE, Madame Charlotte. Contes variés et tableaux de
moeurs. First edition, 2 vols, 12mo, Brussels, Meline, Cans et Compagnie, 1839. 238;
211pp., titles with wood-engraved vignette. Contemporary quarter calf, spines slightly faded,
but still a very good set.
£75
Volume 1 consists of ‘Les soeurs mystérieuses, ou la fiancée de l’Orient, traduit librement de
l’allemand’, and ‘Un gnome et une mère’. Volume 2 has one work - ‘La loterie ou les douze
mots. Traduit librement de l’allemand’. The author styles herself on the title as ‘traducteur des
Nibelungen’. This is a presentation copy, inscribed to Barante on the half-title of vol 1 ‘Hommage à Monsieur le Baron de Barante, de la part de Madame Charlotte Moreau de la
Meltière’. Very rare.

135.

MORGAN, Lady Sydney (née Owenson). O'Donnel, ou l'Irlande, histoire nationale.
Par Miss Owenson, aujourd’hui Lady Morgan. Dediée à Sa Grace William Spencer

Detail of the map of the Pyrenees by Perret – item 126

A plate from Bartholdy’s ‘Voyage en Grèce’ – item 59

Books from the Barante library

Cavendish, Duc de Devonshire, etc. etc. Et traduite de l’Anglais par Le Brun des
Charmettes. First edition in French, 3 vols, 12mo, Paris, Le Normant, 1815. 333; 369;
372pp., with half-titles. Contemporary half calf, spines gilt, red labels, slightly rubbed, but still
a nicely bound set in very good clean condition.
£250
A translation of Lady Morgan’s ‘O’Donnel. A national tale’ (1814), one of her best novels. It
is set in Ulster and England in the 1810s and the hero is Red Hugh O’Donnel, an impoverished
Irish nobleman who had served in the Austrian and French armies. Loeber M.555 - ‘The novel
describes rural Ulster with much local colour, and then life in fashionable society in
England..... The novel condemns British laws that penalize Roman Catholics’. This French
translation is very rare - Loeber only gives the copy at the National Library of Ireland and
Library Hub locates one copy only at Cambridge University Library.

136.

NECKER DE SAUSSURE, Albertine-Andrienne. L'education progressive, étude du
cours de la vie. First edition, 3 vols, 8vo, Paris, A Sautelet & Paulin (vols 2 & 3), 182838. xv, 408; vii, 440, [2]; [iv], xii, 422pp. Bound by Bauzonnet-Trautz (signed at foot of spine
of vol 1) in contemporary quarter calf on marbled boards, a couple of small marks on the spine
of vol 1, else a very nice set in very good condition.
£250
An important and influential work on education. Vol 1 (1828) and vol 2 (1832) deal with the
development of the child from birth to the age of fourteen. Vol 3 (1838) is perhaps the most
important. This deals with the education of women in which the author advocates a wide
education for women to include languages, science and art and condemned the idea that girls
should just be taught to be good wives. She encouraged women to be more self-confident, not
to rely husbands for their opinions and to form independent judgements. Because the first
edition was published over a period of 10 years complete sets in uniform bindings are quite
rare.

137.

NERVO, Baron de. Le Comte Corvetto, Ministre Secretaire d’État des Finances sous
le Roi Louis XVIII. Sa vie - son temps - son ministère. First edition, 8vo, Paris, Michel
Levy frères, 1869. [iv], 584, [1]pp., portrait of Corvetto as frontispiece - this is an original
photograph of a painting. Contemporary quarter calf on marbled boards, light foxing on the
title and also some foxing on the fore-edge, but binding in very good condition. Good copy
overall.
£85
The writer, industrialist and financier Baron de Nervo (1810-1897) was married to the
daughter of Prosper de Barante. Corvetto (1756-1821) was a Genoese lawyer who supported
the French Revolution. In 1814 he became a French citizen and from 1815 to 1818 he was
finance minister and was able to restore a measure of stability to the country’s finances. This
seems to be quite a rare book - Library Hub only records copies at the BL and Cambridge
University.

138.

NERVO, Baron de. Gustave III Roi de Suède et Anckarstroem 1746-1792. First
edition, 8vo, Paris, Calmann Lévy, 1876. 420pp., portrait of the King as frontispiece - an
actual photograph of a painting. Contemporary dark green quarter morocco, occasional foxing,
otherwise a good well bound copy.
£75

139.

NERVO, Baron de. Isabelle la Catholique Reine d'Espagne. Sa vie, son temps, son
règne 1451 - 1504. First edition, 8vo, Paris, Michel Levy frères, 1874. 451, [1]pp.,
engraved frontispiece portrait of Isabelle and 3 other engraved plates including portraits of
Christopher Columbus and Cardinal Ximenes. Contemporary quarter calf on marbled boards,
short crack at foot of lower joint, some foxing, else a good copy of this scarce title.
£60

140.

NERVO, Baron de. L'Espagne en 1867. Ses finances, son administration, son armée.
First edition, large 8vo, Paris, Michel Levy frères, 1868. [iv], 268, [1]pp. Contemporary
quarter calf on marbled boards, some foxing in the text, otherwise a well bound copy in good
condition.
£75

141.

NERVO, Baron Jean-Baptiste Rosario Gonsalve de. L'administration des finances
sous la restauration 1814-1830. 8vo, Paris, Michel Lévy frères, 1865. [iv], 56pp. Bound
with: NERVO, Baron de. Les finances de France sous le règne de Napoléon III. 8vo, Paris,
Michel Lévy frères, 1861. With: NERVO, Baron de. Étude sur la situation financière du
Cantal (année 1860). Second edition enlarged, 8vo, Aurillac, Imp. Ferary frères, [1861?]. 62pp.
Three works in 1 volume. Contemporary red quarter calf on red cloth and specially bound for
Nervo with the inscription ‘Baron de Nervo. Finances. Études Diverses’ in gilt on the front
cover, a few pages with a contemporary tax stamp in the margins, but a nicely bound copy in
very good condition.
£50
At the beginning there is a collected title for the 3 works.

142.

NISARD, Désiré. Souvenirs et notes biographiques. Second edition, 2 vols, 8vo,
Paris, Calmann Lévy, 1888. [iv], xiii, 458; [iv], 468pp., etched frontispiece portrait of Nisard
in vol 1. Contemporary quarter calf on marbled boards, red and black labels, spine slightly
faded, some foxing, but overall a very good set.
£60
An autobiographical work by Nisard (1806-1888), writer, politician and literary critic.

143.

NOAILLES, Vicomtesse de. Vie de la Princesse de Poix, née Beauvau. First edition,
8vo, Paris, Ch Lahure, 1855. [vi], 113pp., title in red and black, engraved frontispiece portrait
of the Vicomtesse de Noailles and 3 engraved plates on ‘chine’ (views of the châteaux where
Poix lived). Bound with: [STANDISH, Sabine de Noailles]. Notice sur Madame la
Vicomtesse de Noailles. First edition, 8vo, Paris, Ch. Lahure, 1855. [iv], 92pp. two works in 1
volume - contemporary quarter calf, spine partly faded, else a very good clean copy.
£85
The first work seems to be especially rare, Worldcat only recording the copy at the Biblithèque
Nationale. The second work is a presentation copy from the author inscribed on the half-title
- A Monsieur le Baron de Barante, S.N.S.’.

144.

NOVARA. Degli statuti novaresi. Commentario dell’ avvocato Giacomo Giovanetti....
First edition, 8vo, Turin, Tipografia Chiro e Mina, 1830. xviii, 223pp. Uncut and
unopened in a fine binding of contemporary green morocco, gilt decorative border on the
covers, spine decorated in gilt and blind, spine very slightly faded, but still a beautiful copy in
fine condition.
£300
Superb copy of this commentary by Giovanetti on the the statutes of the town of Novara near
Milan. Bound in is a 3 page autograph letter in Italian from Giovanetti to Barante, though it
is not addressed to him but simply headed ‘Excellenza’. The letter is 3 pages long (probably
c.450 words), dated 6 July 1831, and written on thin paper larger than the book and therefore
it has been folded; short splits at some folds, but no loss.

145.

OFFROY DE BARANCY, Mlle. M. L. Conseils de l'amitié, ou lettres à Claire. First
edition, 12mo, Paris, chez l’auteur, 1822. [iv], 356pp. Contemporary quarter calf, vellum
corners, flat sine gilt, small tear at top corner of title and also near bottom outer corner of the
half-title, but in both cases well clear of any text, bottom corner of one text leaf with paperflaw,
but no text loss, otherwise a very good copy.
£125
Very rare epistolary novel which is partly set in London. Quérard VI, 475 records this as the
only work of the author and I have not been able to trace a copy in a library.

146.

PAGANEL, Camille. Histoire de Frédéric Le Grand. Second edition, 2 vols, 8vo,
Paris, chez L. Hachette et Cie., 1847. [iv], 524; [iv], 572pp., portrait in vol 1. Contemporary
quarter calf. Very good copy.
£75
Paganel (1795-1859) was a politician, author of a number of works on history and one novel.
This is a fine presentation copy from the author, inscribed on the half-title of volume 1 - ‘A
Monsieur le Baron de Barante, hommage offert par l’auteur...’.

Bound with a very rare vampire novel set in England
147.

PAGANEL, Camille. Théodora ou la famille chrétienne. 12mo, Paris, chez Ladvocat,
1825. xi, 148pp. Bound with: [ANON.]. Gemmalie. First edition, 12mo, Paris, Ladvocat,
Ponthieu, Delaunay, 1825. [iv], 166pp. Two works in 1 volume - contemporary quarter calf
on marbled boards, spine slightly faded, corner of 1 leaf in ‘Théodora’ creased, occasional
foxing throughout both works but never heavy and margin of 1 leaf in ‘Gemmalie’ torn just
with the loss of 2 letters only. Otherwise in very good condition.
£475
‘Théodora’ is the only novel by the politician Paganel and it is set in Lutetia (i.e. Paris), Gaul
in the first century A.D. - Quérard V, 545 for the 1824 edition. The author of ‘Gemmalie’ is
not known, but this is a great rarity. Set partly in England it is a novel of vampirism, apparitions
and sorcery inspired by Byron and Polidori. Sir Charles Lindblad, very much a Byronic figure,
marries the beautiful Greek girl Gemmalie, and brings her back from Greece to his castle in
Northumberland....... At the end there is a 7 page essay on the history of vampirism in literature
which includes a mention of Byron. Very few copies are recorded, but Sotheby’s Paris sold a
copy in December 2020, lot 114, 2268 euros - sold with 3 other books in the lot.

148.

[PANIER, Sophie]. Contes mythologiques. First edition, 2 vols, 12mo, Paris, chez
Ladvocat, 1823. xi, 209, [1]; [vi], 267pp., each volume with an additional engraved title with
vignette. Contemporary quarter calf on decorated boards, vellum corners, flat spine gilt, some
light foxing but mostly at the beginning and end. A well bound set in very good condition.
£100
Sophie Panier or Pannier (1793-1859) wrote a number of novels and also translated novels by
Brunton and Kelty into French. Quérard VI, 580; no copy on Library Hub.

149.

PATIN, Henri Joseph Guillaume. De Lucrèce et du poème De la Nature. Discours
prononcé, le 6 décembre 1859, pour l’ouverture du cours de poésie à la Faculté des
Lettres de Paris. First edition, 8vo, Paris, P.-A. Bourdier, 1860. 19pp. Contemporary
green quarter cloth on marbled boards, original printed yellow wrappers bound in, 1 old ink
stain on the upper wrapper, else a fine copy.
£35
Rare offprint from the ‘Magasin de Librairie’ published by Charpentier. A presentation copy,
inscribed on the upper wrapper - ‘à Mr. le Baron de Barante hommage de son bien dévoué
confrère, Patin’.

150.

PELLICO, Silvio. Eufemio di Messina. Tragedia. First edition, 8vo, Milan, Vincenzo
Ferrario, 1820. 67, [3]pp., with the errata leaf. Contemporary calf, covers with a gilt
decorative border, spine gilt, slightly rubbed and the title label on the spine missing, margins of
title slightly browned, else a good copy.
£45
A tragedy set in Sicily in the 9th century at the time of the Saracen invasion.

151.

PEREY, Lucien. Histoire d'une grande dame au XVIIIe siècle. La Princesse Hélène
de Ligne. Eleventh edition, 8vo, Paris, Calmann Lévy, 1888. [iv], xii, [ii], 488pp., portrait.
Together with the supplementary volume by Perey: Histoire d’une grande dame au XVIIIe
siècle, la Comtesse Hélène Potocka. Sixth edition, 8vo, Paris, Calmann Lévy, 1888. [iv], iv,
499pp. The two volumes uniformly bound in quarter red calf, red and black labels, spines
slightly rubbed, but a good set.
£50

152.

[PHIPPS, Constantine Henry, 1st Marquess of Normanby]. Les exclusifs, roman
fashionnable (sic), traduit de l’Anglais sur la troisième édition. Par MM. Paquis et
Claudon. First edition in French, 5 vols bound in 2, 12mo, Paris, Gagniard, 1830. [iv],
207, [iv], 299, [iv], 200; [iv], 201, [iv], 229pp., with half titles. Contemporary green quarter
morocco on marbled boards, flat spine gilt, a few very small worm holes on the joints, but still
a very nice copy.
£250

Vampire novel in item 147

Item 107

Item 167

Normanby (1797-1863) was a politician and author of a number of novels. From 1846-1852
he served as British ambassador to Paris. Extremely rare novel set in the ‘monde
fashionnable’. No copy on Library Hub.

153.

PHIPPS, Constantine Henry, 1st Marquess of Normanby. Mathilde ou les Anglais
en Italie; roman du jour. Traduit de l'Anglais de Lord Normanby, par le traducteur
d'Élisa Rivers, et des Épreuves de Marguerite Lindsay. First edition in French, 4 vols,
small 8vo, Paris, Denaix, 1826. [iv], iv, 191; [iv[, 188; [iv], 170; [iv], 191pp. Contemporary
quarter calf on marbled boards, occasional light foxing, but still a most attractive set in very
good condition.
£300
A translation of the novel 'Mathilda, a Tale of the Day' (1825) by the Marquis of Normanby
who lived in Italy in the early 1820s. Rare - Library Hub records 2 locations only.

154.

PHIPPS, Constantine Henry, 1st Marquess of Normanby. Oui ou non, roman du
jour. Traduit de l’Anglais, par MM. Claudon et Paquis. First edition in French, 4 vols
bound in 2, 12mo, Paris, Madame Brévill & M. Gobin, 1830. [iv], 279, [iv], 260; [iv],
263, [iv]248pp., with half-titles. Contemporary quarter calf on decorated boards, spine slightly
faded, variable foxing throughout, mostly light but quite heavy on a few pages, a few small ink
stains on the title of vol 2, else a good set.
£125
Very rare novel about two friends of greatly different character. The friendship ends when they
become rivals in an election. It is a translation of Normanby’s novel ‘Yes and no: a tale of the
day’ (1828). No copy on Library Hub.

155.

PICARD, Louis Benoît. Les aventures d'Eugène de Senneville et Guillaume Delorme,
écrites par Eugène en 1787. First edition, 4 vols, 12mo, Paris, Mame Frères, 1813. viii,
318; [iv], 347; [iv], 332; [iv], 300pp., with half-titles. Contemporary vellum boards, red labels,
covers slightly soiled, but still a very good set.
£125
Novel describing the adventures, romances and travels of two aristocrats. Quérard VII, 136.

156.

PICHOT, Amédée. Histoire de Charles-Édouard, dernier Prince de la Maison de
Stuart; précédée d’une histoire de la rivalité de l’Angleterre et de l’Écosse. First
edition, 2 vols, 8vo, Paris, Ladvocat, 1830. xxxvi, 386; [iv], 434pp. Contemporary half
calf, spines slightly faded, occasional light foxing, but a well bound set in overall very good
condition.
£100
These two volumes deal with the Jacobite rebellion of 1745. Amédéé Pichot (1795-1877) was
a historian and translator of many works of English literature into French - authors include
Byron, Thackeray, Dickens, and many others. He also wrote books on Scotland.

157.

PICHOT, Amédée. Histoire de Charles-Édouard, dernier Prince de la Maison de
Stuart...... another edition of the above work. Fourth edition, 2 vols, 8vo, Paris,
Librairie d’Amyot, 1845-46 xi, 432; [iv], 451pp. Contemporary blue quarter calf on blue
marbled boards, small marginal stain on the first few pages of volume 2, otherwise a very nice
copy - fine condition.
£175
This fourth edition of the above work on the Jacobite rebellion has been revised, corrected and
enlarged by the author. In addition this is a presentation copy. Bound in before the half-title
of volume 1 is a slip of paper with Pichot’s inscription in ink - ‘A Monsieur le Baron de Barante.
Hommage de l’auteur, Amédée Pichot’.

158.

QUESNÉ, Jacques Salbigoton. Lettres à Madame de Fronville, sur le psychisme.
Troisième édition, revue, corrigée, et augmentée d’un grand nombre de notes. 12mo,
Paris, chez Janet et Cotelle, 1814. 168pp. Later 19th century half calf, flat spine gilt, some
staining from the turn-ins in the corners of the first and last few leaves, else a very good copy.
£60

Strange work in on ‘le fluide psychique’ which Quesné believed to be ‘le principe de la vie’. It
was first published in 1812 and had some success as editions appeared up to about 1850.
Quérard VII, 395 for the 4th edition.

159.

QUESNÉ, Jacques Salbigoton. Marcelin, ou bon coeur et mauvaise tête. First edition,
2 vols, 12mo, Paris, chez Tiger, 1815. vi, 239, [1]; 253pp., engraved frontispiece in each
volume. Contemporary half calf, a little browning from the turn-ins at the beginning and end
of each volume and volume 1 with small paper loss from the top margin of the title and the next
leaf, but there is no text loss. Otherwise a nicely bound set in very good condition.
£175
Quesné (1778-1859) was the author of many novels, all now rare. The only other copy of the
present rather sensational novel which I have found is at the Bibliothèque Nationale. Quérard
VII, 935.

160.

RÉMUSAT, Charles de. Abélard.
First edition, 2 vols, 8vo, Paris, Librairie
Philosophique de Ladrange, 1845. [iv], xxii, [ii], 505, [3]; [iv], 564pp. Contemporary
quarter blue calf, lower joint of vol 2 partly cracked, but still firm. Good copy.
£125
On the life and work of the philosopher Pierre Abélard (c.1079-1142). An early and scarce
work by the politician Rémusat (1797-1865).

161.

RÉMUSAT, Comtesse de. Essai sur l'éducation des femmes. First edition, 8vo, Paris,
chez Ladvocat, 1824 [iv], xx, 276pp. Contemporary quarter calf on marbled boards, vellum
corners, spine gilt but slightly faded, occasional spotting and foxing, else a good copy. £100
The Comtesse de Rémusat died in 1821 and this book was brought to the press by her son
Charles who wrote the preface. Although honoured by the Académie Française this book was
not a pioneering work on the education of women. Rémusat had been a lady-in-waiting to
Empress Joséphine and is now remembered for he memoirs.

162.

RENARD, Athanase. Études littéraires et dramatiques de Renard (Athanase). First
edition, 8vo, Paris, Imprimerie et Librairie de A. Guyot et Scribe, 1843. 237, [2]pp.,
wood-engraved vignette on the title. Contemporary calf on marbled boards, spine slightly
faded, but a very good copy.
£85
Renard (1796-1875) was a politician and writer who later in life studied medicine and worked
at the spa Bourbonne-les Bains. The present volume contains 2 tragedies written as a young
man between 1816 and 1820. They are ‘Les Pélopides’, first published in 1822 with the title
‘Thyeste’, and ‘Vêpres Siciliennes’ first published in 1830. For this edition the author
completely revised ‘Les Pélopides’ and made only a few small changes to ‘Vêpres’. Each play
is preceded by an essay by the author and the work concludes with the essay ‘De l’imitation
théatrale à propos du romantisme’ beginning at p.175. This is a presentation copy inscribed
by the author on the half-title - ‘A Monsieur de Barante, Pair de France, membre de l’académie
française, L’auteur Renard Athanase’. A rare book - no copy on Library Hub.

163.

ROUSSEAU, F. (editor). Kléber et Menou en Égypte depuis le départ de Bonaparte
(août 1799 1799 - septembre 1801). Documents publiés pour la Société d’Histoire
Contemporaine par M. F. Rousseau. First edition, 8vo, Paris, Alphonse Picard et Fils,
1900. lix, 455pp., folding map at the end. Contemporary quarter morocco on marbled boards,
spine slightly faded, but still a very good copy.

164.

£75

RUBICHON, Maurice. De l'Angleterre. New edition, 2 vols, 8vo, Paris, Imprimerie
de Lefebvre, 1815-19. viii, 579; viii, 437pp. Contemporary calf, gilt decorative border on the
covers, flat spines gilt, red labels. A beautifully bound set in fine condition.
£175
The economist Rubichon (1766-1849) was a royalist and in this book he is critical of the British
parliamentary system, and other democratic institutions. He was also against the abolition of
slavery. Volume 2 deals with agriculture, industries, commerce and colonies.

165.

SAINT-HILAIRE, Étienne Geoffroy. Lettres écrites d'Égypte à Cuvier, Jussieu,
Lacépède, Monge, Desgenettes, Redouté jeune, Norry, etc., aux professeurs du museum
et à sa famille. Recueillies et publiées avec une préface et des notes par le Dr. E.-T.
Hamy. First edition, small 8vo, Paris, Hachette, 1901. xxviii, 280pp., 2 portraits.
Contemporary quarter morocco on marbled boards, spine slightly faded, a little light foxing at
the beginning, else a fine copy.
£100
Saint-Hilaire (1772-1844) was a French naturalist who took part in Napoleon’s great scientific
expedition to Egypt in 1798-1801.

166.

SAND, George. André. 8vo, Paris, Félix Bonnaire, 1837. [[iv], 432pp. Contemporary
quarter calf, spine decorated with gilt arabesques, a little light foxing at the beginning and end,
but an attractively bound copy in overall very good condition. The binding is possibly by
Lebrun.
£85
George Sand is the pseudonym of Aurore Dupin, Baronne Dudevant. First published in 1835
the present edition of this novel is from a collected edition of Sand’s works published by
Bonnaire. The half-title states ‘Oeuvres de George Sand. IX’, but Sand’s works in the Bonnaire
edition of !837-41 were also available separately. The first editions of some of Sand’s novels
were also published as part of a collected edition of the works. Vicaire VII, 203; Clouzot p.243.

167.

SAND, George. Valentine. Third edition, 2 vols, 8vo, Paris, Librairie de Charles
Gosselin, 1833. [iv], 356; [iv], 364pp., each volume with a wood-engraved vignette
frontispiece by Tony Johannot. Contemporary quarter calf on marbled boards, spines decorated
with gilt arabesques. An attractively bound copy in very good condition. The binding is
uniform with the above title by Sand.
£165
This is the third novel of Sand (1804-1876) and it was first published in 1832. The present
edition, however, is the first to have the frontispieces by Johannot and it is fully described in
Vicaire VII, 197. Clouzot p.242.

168.

SARDINIA. MANNO, Giuseppe. Storia moderna della Sardegna dell' anno 1775 al
1799. First edition, 2 vols in 1, 8vo, Turin, Fratelli Favale, 1842. xii, 272, [4], 262pp.
Contemporary quarter calf on marbled boards, joints partly cracked but still firm, otherwise a
very good clean copy.
£95

169.

SAULI, Lodovico. Delle colonia dei Genovesi in Galata. First edition, 2 vols, 8vo,
Turin, Giuseppi Bocca, 1831. xxii, 374; 273pp. Contemporary quarter calf. A fine clean
copy.
£195
A rare work on the Genoese colony at Galata, Constantinople. Genoa established its trading
settlement there in the 12th century and it lasted until 1453 when Constantinople was conquered
by the Ottoman Empire. Volume 2 reprints a number of documents. No copy on Library Hub.

170.

SCLOPIS, Federigo. Documenti ragguardanti alla storia della vita di Tommaso
Francesco di Savoia, Principe di Carignano. First edition, 8vo, Turin, Giuseppe Pmba,
1832. 146pp. Uncut in contemporary green glazed straight-grained paper on boards, double
gilt fillet on the covers, title in gilt on the spine, upper joint partly rubbed with loss of some
paper and head of spine pulled, otherwise in good condition.
£50
On Tommaso Francesci di Savoia (1596-1656) who was an Italian military commander and
founder of the House of Savoy which reigned as kings of Sardinia from 1831 to 1861 and as
kings of Italy from 1861 to 1946.

171.

[SEMERIA, Giovanni Battista]. Storia del Re de Sardegna Carlo Emmanuele il
Grande. First edition, 2 vols, 8vo, Turin, dalla Reale Tipografia, 1831. [xx], 226; [iv],
239, [1]pp., engraved portrait of the King as frontispiece to vol 1. Contemporary quarter calf
on marbled boards, flat spines decorated in gilt, spines slightly faded and a few small wormholes
at the foot of the joints, a little light foxing in a few places, but still a very good set.
£100

Biography of Charles Emmanuel III of Sardinia (1701-1773) who was King of Sardinia from
1730 until his death. No copy on Library Hub.

172.

SISMONDI, Jean-Charles-Léonard Simonde de. Julia Sévéra, ou l'an quatre cent
quatre-vingt-douze. First edition, 3 vols, small 8vo, Paris, chez Treuttel et Würtz, 1822
[iv], viii, 231; [iv], 228, [2]; [iv], 252, [2]pp., with half-titles which each contain adverts verso.
Contemporary quarter calf, vellum corners, spines gilt, some light foxing at the beginning and
end of vols 2 and 3, a few small stains, but overall a very good set.
£175
The only novel by the great economist and historian. This historical novel set in ancient Gaul
in the year 492 A.D. is modelled on those by Sir Walter Scott ('l'auteur de ces admirables
romans écossais') and Sismondi's intention was to 'peindre l'état des Gaules à l'époque de
l'invasion de Clovis'. It was written at the time when Sismondi was working on the first volumes
of his 'Histoire des Français' - he was then immersed in the early history of France and made
use of all his research to write this novel. Quérard IX, 170.

173.

SOUTHEY, Robert. Roderick, le dernier des Goths. Traduit de l’Anglais par M. le
Baron de S*****, [Antoine André Bruguière, Baron de Sorsum]. Second edition, 3
vols bound in 1, 12mo, Paris, chez Ladvocat, 1822. xxiv, [ii], 194, [iv], 216, [iv], 208pp.,
each volume with half-title ‘Oeuvres poétiques de Robert Southey ‘. Contemporary half calf
on marbled boards, last few leaves with some browning and staining, especially the last leaf
which is heavily browned and with the bottom corner cut away, but there is no text loss.
Otherwise in good clean condition.
£35
A translation of Southey’s ‘Roderick, the last of the Goths’ (1814). This edition not recorded
on Library Hub. Quérard IX, 232 does not record this 1822 edition.

174.

STAËL-HOLSTEIN, Auguste-Louis de]. Lettres sur l'Angleterre. First edition, 8vo,
Paris, chez Treuttel et Würtz, 1825. vii, 428pp., engraved frontispiece (some offsetting onto
title). Contemporary half calf, spine gilt, a few very small wormholes around the foot of the
joints, but otherwise a very good copy.
£80
On the British parliamentary system by the son of Madame de Staël.

175.

STEWART, Dugald. Élémens de la philosophie de l'esprit humain. Traduit de
l’Anglois par Pierre Prevost. 3 vols, 8vo, Geneva, chez J. J. Paschoud, 1808-25. xx,
[ii], 456; [iv], 483, [1]; [iv], lxii, 307pp. Contemporary calf, narrow gilt decorative border on
the covers, flat spines richly gilt. Vols 1 and 2 were published in 1808, but vol 3 was published
in 1825 - this volume has a different spine to the first 2 volumes. However, all 3 volumes are
beautifully bound and in very fine condition.
£320
The first French translation of Dugald Stewart’s major work ‘Elements of the philosophy of the
human mind’. Volume 1 of the original English edition was first published in 1792, volume 2
in 1814 and volume 3 in 1827. This 3 volume French edition therefore does not contain volume
3 of the English edition. It seems that volume 3 of the English edition was never translated into
French, or if it was, it was under a different title. Nevertheless, it is quite rare to find this 3
volume French edition considering volume 3 appeared 17 years after the first 2 volumes and
although the spines are not uniform they are finely bound copies in excellent condition.

176.

STEWART, Dugald. Esquisses de la philosophie morale. Traduit de l’Anglais sur la
IVe édition par Th. Jouffroy. 8vo, Paris, chez Johanneau, 1826. [iv], clv, 236pp.
Contemporary calf, narrow gilt decorative border on the covers, flat spine richly gilt, head of
spine very slightly rubbed, a little foxing on a few pages, but overall a beautifully bound copy
in fine condition. The binding is uniform with volume 3 of the above title by Stewart. £135
First edition in French of Dugald Stewart’s ‘Outlines of moral philosophy’, a course of lectures
delivered at Edinburgh University. This edition is notable for the long preface by Jouffroy
which takes up a third of the volume.

177.

TROGNON, Auguste. Histoire admirable du Franc Harderad et de la vierge Aurélia,
légende du 7e siècle, retrouvée et traduite par un amateur d’antiquités françaises et
publiée par Auguste Trognon. First edition, 12mo, Paris, chez Brière, 1825. 192pp.
(pp.173-192 consist of Brière’s catalogue). Bound with: TROGNON. Le livre des gestes du
Roi Childebert II, Chronique du 8e siècle..... First edition, 12mo, Paris, chez Brière, 1824. 260,
[4]pp. Two works in 1 volume. Contemporary green quarter calf on marbled boards, vellum
corners, flat spine gilt, both works with the half-title, some foxing at the beginning and end of
the volume, but overall a good clean copy.
£95
Two novels of chivalry influenced by Walter Scott, set in the Dark Ages and supposedly based
on ancient manuscripts. The second work is a sequel to the first and in 1825 they were also
issued together in a continuously paginated edition of 432 pages. Quérard IX, 558.

178.

VÉGA (pseudonym of Madame Alice de Wegmann). La mère d'un grand homme
d'etat. Madame Guizot. First edition, 12mo, Paris, Hachette, 1901. 153pp. Contemporary
quarter calf, some light foxing at the beginning, but a very good copy.
£30
Biography of the mother of the politician François Guizot (1787-1874). Madame SophieÉlisabeth Guizot(née Bonicel) was born in Nîmes in 1765, she married the young lawyer AndréFrançois Guizot in 1786, but in April 1794 he was arrested and executed for counterrevolutionary activities. The family were Protestants and therefore the widowed Madame
Guizot with her two sons François (6) and Jean-Jacques (4) fled to Geneva where she devoted
her time to the education of her two sons. They did not return to Nîmes until 1805. Madame
Guizot remained an influential figure in the life of her famous statesman son until her death in
1848.

179.

VERBRUGGHE, Louis & Georges. Forêts vierges. Voyage dans l’Amérique du sud
et l’Amérique centrale. First edition, 12mo, Paris, Calman Lévy, 1880. [iv], 342pp.
Contemporary quarter calf, red label, a little light foxing at the beginning, end and on the foreedge, but still a good copy.
£45
Travels in Brazil, Peru, Colombia, Panama etc.

180.

VIDUA, Carlo. Lettere del Conte Carlo Vidua. Pubblicate da Cesare Balbo. First
edition, 3 vols, 8vo, Turin, Giuseppe Pomba, 1834. lii, 313; 501; 489, v, 134pp., lacks the
portrait in vol 1. Contemporary half calf, blind-stamped decoration on the spines, titles in gilt
and the gilt initials S.H.F. at the foot of the spines, occasional staining in vols 1 and 2, but vol
3 contains some heavy staining and there is a hole in the title with loss of the letter C in Conte.
However, despite this the bindings are in very good condition and they look attractive on the
shelf and therefore probably much better than a ‘reading copy’.
£60
The letters of the Italian traveller and explorer Carlo Vidua (1785-1830) who travelled widely
in Europe, Russia, Egypt, Asia and North America. The 134 page section at the end of vol 3 is
a separate work with half-title and title: ‘Dello stato delle cognizioni in Italia. Discorso del
Conte Carlo Vidua’. Turin, 1834. This work is not affected by the staining in vol 3.

181.

VOLNY L'HOTELIER, Louis-Étienne-Joseph. Amélie ou mes dernières illusions.
First edition, 2 vols, 8vo, Paris, Eugène Renduel, 1837. [iv], viii, 368; [iv], [369]-760,
[4]pp., paginated over the 2 volumes. With wood-engraved vignette on the titles, numerous
wood-engraved tailpieces in the text. Contemporary quarter calf on marbled boards, scuff mark
on the lower cover of vol 1, otherwise in very good condition.
£125
This strange work is a long poem divided into many sections each with a title and a tailpiece at
the end. The text is mostly printed within a black border. There is a preface by Jehan SaintRieul which tells us that the poem was written for a woman called Amélie, a love poem. SaintReuil goes on - ‘Figurez-vous une belle fleur d’Andalousie transplantée dans notre pays de
France, sous notre froid brouillard; une jolie petite espagnole...... Le poète l’a vu grandir, il
l’a aimée. C’est d’abord une chaste amitié d’enfant, un amour de frère à soeur; mais l’amante
remplacera bientôt la soeur...’. But it was not to be, poor Amélie died by page 481 leading the

author to write verses on his nights of despair, 20 nights to be exact. Saint-Rieul concludes the
preface thus - ‘C’est de la poésie serieuse, bizarre, fantastique, originale toujours. Le lecteur
en décidera’. A dedication in verse to Lamartine follows. This is a presentation copy to Barante
inscribed on the half-title - ‘Hommage très respectueux de l’auteur à son excellence le Pair de
France Baron de Barante, ambassadeur du Roi près la cour de Russie, Paris mai 1837, Volny
L’Hotelier’. Quérard X, 275; no copy on Library Hub.

182.

WALSH, Joseph-Alexis, Vicomte. Le fratricide ou Gilles de Bretagne, chronique du
15e siècle. First edition, 2 vols, small 8vo, Paris, L.F. Hivert, 1827. xii, 338; [iv], 467,
[1]pp., with half-titles each with adverts verso. Contemporary half calf on marbled boards,
some text offsetting on the first few leaves of vol 2, very occasional minor light foxing, but still
a very good set.
£120
Rare first edition of this historical novel set in the 15th century. Quérard X, 479.

183.

WILLM, Joseph. Essai sur l'éducation du peuple, ou sur les moyens d’améliorer les
écoles primaires populaires et le sort des instituteurs. First edition, 8vo, Strasbourg,
chez Veuve Levrault, & Paris, Bertrand, 1843. x, [ii], 459, [1]pp. Contemporary quarter
calf, spine gilt, title label slightly rubbed, but still a very good copy bound by Lebrun and signed
in gilt at foot of spine.
£85
Willm (1790-1853) came from Alsace and after teaching in Lyon and Paris he became professor
of philosophy at Strasbourg University. He became known for his translations of German
literature and philosophy into French and he was the first to translate Hegel. The present work
is a very thorough examination of every aspect of primary schools - discipline, school buildings
and their furniture, religious education, the teaching of reading and writing and other subjects,
etc., etc.

184.

[WILSON, John]. Les épreuves de Marguerite Lyndsay. First edition in French, 4
vols, 12mo, Paris, Ambroise Dupont et Roret, Urbain Canel, 1825. xvi, 202; 2o2; 220;
217pp., with half-title in each volume. Contemporary quarter calf on marbled boards, spines
gilt in compartments, occasional foxing, but overall an attractive set in very good condition.
£200
A translation of the novel ‘The Trials of Margaret Lyndsay’ (1823) here wrongly attributed to
Allan Cunningham on the titles. This copy has a variant title to the copy in the National Library
of Scotland. The date and imprint are the same, but in the present copy the titles are without
the words ‘traduit... par Mme. la Comtesse M*** ‘ and ‘Précédé d’une notice par M. de
Barante’. Volume 1, however, does contain Barante’s preface and, of course, this is Barante’s
own copy. The translation is by the Comtesse Molé.

BIBLIOGRAPHY AND ART
185.

ART. Concours décennal, ou collection des ouvrages de peinture, sculpture,
architecture et médailles, mentionnées dans le rapport de l’Institut. Folio, Paris, chez
Filhol et Bourdon, 1812. Title and 30 engraved plates each with a leaf, sometimes 2 leaves,
of descriptive text; each plate also with the original tissue-guard. Contemporary half calf, spine
gilt but slightly rubbed and faded, some foxing throughout, heavy in a few places, but affecting
the text more than the plates - some plates without foxing and some with foxing in the margins.
Other recorded copies also suffer from foxing. Apart from the spine being slightly rubbed, the
binding is in very good condition.
£150
Album of 30 engraved plates showing paintings and sculpture by neo-classical artists of the
period. Given the date it is no surprise to find engravings of portraits and sculptures of
Napoleon, of paintings of Napoleon’s glorious victories etc. Thus we have Gros ‘Le Champ de
Bataille d’Eylau’; Debret ‘L’Empereur Napoléon honorant le malheur des blessés ennemis’;
Carle Vernet ‘La Bataille d’Austerlitz’; Girodet ‘L’entrée des Français dans Vienne’; Gros
‘Buonaparte visitant l’Hôpital de Jaffa’; David ‘Sacre et Couronnement de Buonaparte et

Josephine’ etc. There are also engravings after neo-classical paintings - Girodet ‘Scène du
deluge’; Garnier ‘La Famille de Priam’; Hennequin ‘Le Remords d’Oreste’; Prud’hon ‘La
Justice et la Vengeance divine poursuivant le crime’, etc.

186.

BAUDRY, Frédéric. Les Frères Grimm. Leur vie et leurs travaux. First edition, 8vo,
Paris, chez A. Durand, 1864. 48pp. Marbled boards with leather title label on the spine, some
light foxing, else very good.
£30
This is a rare offprint from the ‘Revue germanique et française’ of 1 February 1864. It is also
a presentation copy, inscribed on the half-title ‘à Monsieur E. de Rozière, hommage affectueux
F. Baudry’. Eugène de Rozière was a historian, politician and member of the Académie des
Inscriptions et Belles-Lettres.

187.

BELIN, Théophile. Livres avec riches reliures historiques des XVIe, XVIIe, et XVIIIe
siècles. 4to, c.330 x 260mm., Paris, Librairie Théophile Belin, 1913. 62pp., 87
photographic plates of bindings - a number of the plates illustrate 2 bindings. Contemporary
dark blue crushed morocco on marbled boards, original printed wrappers bound in, very minor
rubbing on 2 raised bands and at head of spine, some foxing in the text only, otherwise a very
handsome copy.
£140
311 books are described in the catalogue and the bindings of many of them are illustrated on
the superb plates.

188.

BIBLIOGRAPHY. Bibliothèque des bibliographies critiques publiée par la Société
des Études Historiques. 20 parts in 1 vol, 8vo, Paris, Albert Fontemoing, n.d., [c.1904].
Several hundred pages in total. Contemporary quarter morocco on marbled boards, all 20 parts
each separately paginated, have the original printed green wrappers, spine very slightly rubbed,
but a very good clean copy.
£60
This volume contains 20 numbers of a bibliographical periodical, each number being devoted
to a particular subject or author, composer or artist and written by a specialist. They are
therefore good bibliographies with useful critical observations. Some subjects here - industry
in France before 1789, Franco-Prussian War of 1879-71, Mexican antiquities, German
colonisation, Spanish theatre, history of Artois, tapestry (this 128pp. with index) etc. Includes
critical bibliographies of Rousseau, Taine, Bourdaloue, Bossuet, Hoffmann, Lucas Cranach
(by Campbell Dodgson and in English), Schubert. At the beginning of the volume there is a 7
page introduction by Frantz Funck-Brentano.

189.

BOUGENOT, E.-S. Notices et extraits de manuscrits intéressant l'histoire de France
conservés à la Bibliothèque Impériale de Vienne. First edition, 8vo, Paris, Ernest
Leroux, 1892. 69pp. Contemporary quarter cloth on marbled boards. Fine copy.
£30
An offprint from the ‘Bulletin du Comité des Travaux historiques et scientifiques’ (1892). The
author has examined a number of important early manuscripts in the Imperial Library, Vienna,
which relate to the history of France and here he corrects mistakes in the library catalogue as
well as mistakes in the transcriptions of the texts and adds much more information about each
manuscript.

190.

BRITISH MUSEUM. A guide to the exhibition in the King's Library illustrating the
history of printing, music-printing and bookbinding. 8vo, London, British Museum,
1901. 147pp., illustrations. Red quarter morocco, original wrappers bound in. Very good.
£18

191.

CLARK, John Willis. The care of books. An essay on the development of libraries and
their fittings, from the earliest times to the end of the eighteenth century. Second
edition, large 8vo, Cambridge, at the University Press, 1902. xxvi, 352pp., numerous
plates and illustrations. Original cloth, t.e.g. Very good copy.

£50

The Battle of Austerlitz – a plate from item 185

Item 38

Item 257

Clark visited the Château de Barante library in 1907 and tipped-in on a front endpaper is this
note by Clark - ‘L’auteur joint à ses homages expresse ses remerciements pour l’accueil
charmant qu’il a reçu hier au Château de Barante, 3 septembre, 1907’.

192.

DELESSERT, Benjamin. Catalogue des livres rares et précieux composant le cabinet
de feu M. Benjamin Delessert. Éditions originales des grands écrivains français, riches
reliures anciennes armoriées, livres à figures du XVe au XVIIIe siècle, estampes de
Marc-Antoine Raimondi et de Rembrandt. Auction catalogue, 4to, Paris, Em. Paul et
Fils et Guillemin, 1912. viii, 172pp., frontispiece portrait of Delessert, 15 plates of bindings,
illustrations in the text. Contemporary red quarter morocco, original printed wrappers bound
in. Very good copy.
£50
The auction catalogue of a fine library sold at the Hôtel Drouot in 572 lots between 22 and 25
January 1912.

193.

DOUAI. DUTHILLOEUL, R.-H. Galerie douaisienne, ou biographie des hommes
remarquables de la ville de Douai. First edition, large 8vo, Douai, Adam d’Aubers,
1844. xxi, 409pp. 15 lithograph portraits. Contemporary quarter calf on marbled boards, some
foxing, but mostly at the beginning and end where it is heavy in a few places, but the binding
is in fine condition and most of the lithographs are free of foxing.
£90
Includes biographies of some 137 important men of Douai along with a note of their writings.
Rare.

194.

[DUCLOS, Abbé R.]. Dictionnaire bibliographique, historique et critique des livres
rares, précieux, singuliers, curieux, estimés et recherchés qui n’ont aucun prix fixe, tant
des auteurs connus que de ceux qui ne le sont pas, soit manuscrits, avant et depuis
l’invention de l’imprimerie; soit imprimés, et qui ont paru successivement de nos jours,
en François, Grec, Latin, Italien, Espagnol, Anglois, &c. Avec leur valeur..... Ouvrage
utile et nécessaire..... 4 vols, 8vo, Paris, chez Cailleau et Fils (vols1-3) & Paris, chez
Delalain (vol 4), 1791-1802. xxiv, 550, [1]; [iv], 556; [iv], 524; xvi, 511pp. Finely bound by
Pierson probably c.1850 in quarter red morooco for Barante, spines gilt with the Barante
monogram with coronet above in the spine compartments, the text is uncut. Very good
condition. A splendid set.
£1,000
Volumes 1 to 3 were published in 1791 and the last volume which is a supplement was published
in 1802. This supplement was actually compiled by the young Brunet, then 22 years old, and it
was his first published bibliographical work and the precursor of his famous ‘Manuel’ first
published in 1810. Brunet worked on his ‘Manuel’ for 50 years until the 5th edition in 1860.
These volumes describe thousands of books, give the value of each, the auction price of many,
and useful information for the collector. Breslauer & Folter 118 - ‘The leading rare book
bibliography between de Bure and Brunet’. An exceptional copy of this bibliographical work.

195.

HAHN, Dr. Lucien. Essai de bibliographie médicale. Étude analytique des principaux
répertoires bibliographiques concernant les sciences médicales; de leur utilité dans les
recherches scientifiques. First edition, 8vo, Paris, G. Steinheil, 1897. xi, 206pp.
Contemporary marbled boards, morocco title label on the spine, light foxing to endpapers,
otherwise a very good copy.
£75
This interesting work is a critical bibliography of medical bibliographies. Hundreds of books
and periodicals are described with useful notes and the work is fully indexed. An uncommon
work. This is a fine presentation copy. On a preliminary leaf it is inscribed by the author - ‘A
Monsieur de Chantepie. Bien faible hommage de ma profonde reconnaissance, Dr. Lucien
Hahn, 43 Rue de l’Heritan, à Mâcon’. This is Jules Charles Casimir de Chantepie du Dézert
(1838-1904), inspector-general of university libraries.
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196.

JACOB, P. L. (pseudonym of Paul Lacroix). Réforme de la Bibliothèque du Roi.
12mo, Paris, Alliance des Arts et chez M. Techener, 1845. [vi], 151pp. Contemporary
quarter cloth on marbled boards, leather title label, some foxing but mostly on the first few
pages, but still a very good copy.
£50
A better catalogue of the books, greater security to prevent thefts, and better conservation of
the manuscripts are some of the improvements mentioned in this work. This is the first separate
edition having first been published in the periodical ‘La Patrie’. A presentation copy, inscribed
on the half-title - ‘A monsieur le baron de Barante de la part de l’auteur, P.J.’.

197.

KURTH, Godefroid. Histoire poétique des Mérovingiens. First edition, large 8vo,
Paris, Brussels & Leipzig, 1893. [viii], 552pp. Contemporary quarter cloth on marbled
boards, unopened, title label a little rubbed, a little light foxing at the beginning and end, else a
very good copy.
£30

198.

LABADIE, Ernest. Catalogue de la bibliothèque de feu M. Ernest Labadie.... La vente
aura lieu du jeudi 14 novembre au mardi 3 décembre 1918. 8vo, Bordeaux, Marcel
Mounastre-Picamilh, 1918. [viii], 412pp. Contemporary quarter morocco on marbled
boards, original printed wrappers bound in, spotting on the spine, slight toning of the text due
to the poor paper quality, else a good and very clean copy.
£50
The auction catalogue of a library on Bordeaux and the surrounding region - books, periodicals
and manuscripts on Bordeaux, books by Bordeaux authors, books printed at Bordeaux etc.
4154 items described, some in detail, bindings and names of binders are usually recorded.

199.

LYON. VINGTRINIER, Aime. Catalogue de la bibliothèque lyonnaise de M. Coste,
Chevalier de la Légion-d’Honneur, Conseiller honoraire à la Cour d’Appel de Lyon,
Membre de l’Académie de cette vill, et de la Société des Bibliophiles Français. First
edition, 2 parts in 1 vol, 8vo, Lyon, Imprimerie de Louis Perrin, 1853 [iv], x, [ii], 797pp.,
paginated over the 2 parts, printed in double columns. With engraved frontispiece portrait of
Antoine Coste. Contemporary quarter morocco on marbled boards, spine slightly rubbed, a
little light foxing on the portrait, but otherwise a very good copy.
£120
Exhaustive catalogue of books and manuscripts on Lyon and its environs. 18,641 items are
described - books on every subject and every aspect of the city, books by Lyon authors etc.
Vingtrinier was Coste’s librarian. Many of these books and manuscripts are now in the
Bibliothèque Municipale de Lyon.

200.

MARINIS, T. de. Manuscrits, incunables et livres rares. 4to, Florence, Librairie
Ancienne T. de Marinis & C., 1913. 153pp., 24 plates some of which are folding, and
numerous illustrations in the text. Contemporary green quarter morocco, original wrappers
bound in, spine a little faded, but still a very good copy.
£36
A bookseller’s catalogue (number 12) fully describing 309 rare early books and manuscripts.

201.

MONACO. Archives du Palais de Monaco. Inventaire du fonds Grimaldi-Regusse
publié par order de S. A. S. le Prince Albert Ier et rédigé sous la direction de M. L.-H.
Labande par G. Lavergne. 8vo, Monaco & Paris, 1911. 322, [1]pp. Contemporary quarter
morocco, original printed wrappers bound in, some foxing on the fore-edges, else a very good
copy.
£20

202.

OMONT, H. Le 'Glossaire Grec' de Du Cange. Lettres d’Anisson à Du Cange relatives
à l’impression du Glossaire Grec (1682-1688). First edition, 8vo, Paris, Ernest Leroux,
1892. [iv], 38pp., 1 full-page illustration. Contemporary quarter morocco on marbled boards,
original printed wrappers bound in. Fine copy.

£40

Rare offprint from the ‘Revue des Études Grecques’ 1892. This is a presentation copy,
inscribed on a front endpaper ‘à Monsieur E. de Rozière. Hommage respectueux et devoué, H.
O.’.

203.

PEARSON, J. & Co. Two hundred extraordinarily important books, manuscripts and
autograph letters on sale by J. Pearson & co., London. 4to, London, Chiswick Press,
n.d., [1913]. 214pp, numerous plates, some folding. Contemporary quarter morocco, original
printed wrappers bound in, spine slightly faded, upper wrapper foxed, otherwise a very good
copy.
£60
The catalogue mostly consists of English literature and history, but it includes some travel,
music and continental books and manuscripts.

204.

PICOT, Émile. Les Français italianisants au XVIe siècle. First edition, 2 vols, 8vo,
Paris, Honoré Champion, 1906-1907. xi, 380, [2]; [iv], 396pp. Contemporary quarter
morocco on marbled boards, original printed wrappers bound in, some fading to the top of the
spines, a little foxing in a few paces, but a good set overall.
£65
Very scholarly work with much useful bibliographical material on Italian writers and printers
active in France, French translations of Italian works, etc. Picot also wrote a bibliography of
Corneille and the 5 volume catalogue of the Rothschild library.

205.

PRINTER DEVICES. HEITZ, Paul. Frankfurter und Mainzer Drucker- und
Verlegerzeichen bis in das 17. Jahrhundert. First edition, folio, Strasbourg, J.H.Ed.
Heitz (Heitz & Mündel), 1896. xvpp., 97 plates illustrating over 200 printers’ devices. Finely
bound in contemporary hard-grained quarter morocco on marbled boards, original wrappers
bound in. Fine copy.
£100
The plates are divided into 2 parts - plates 1-84 show 188 devices of Frankfurt printers, then
plates 1-13 show 13 devices of Mainz printers. This book and the following 6 books are all
from the series on printer and publisher devices with the series title ‘Die Büchermarken oder
Buchdrucker- und Verlegerzeichen’ published by Heitz of Strasbourg. They are all scholarly
and well illustrated works written by specialists. All are uniformly bound in quarter morocco
on marbled boards with the original wrappers bound in and all are in fine condition except
where noted. These 7 titles appear to be all published of the series, the Geneva volume, the last
published here, carries adverts for the series and all are present in this catalogue.

206.

PRINTER DEVICES. HEITZ, Paul. Genfer Buchdrucker- und Verlegerzeichen im
XV., XVI., und XVII. Jahrhundert. Marques d’imprimeurs et de librairies de Genève....
First edition, folio, Strasbourg, Heitz, 1908. x, 56pp.+advert leaf, numerous illustrations.
£100
The title of this work on the printers and booksellers of Geneva is in French, but the text is only
in German.

207.

PRINTER DEVICES. HEITZ, Paul & BARACK, DR. Karl August. Elsässische
Büchermarken bis Anfang des 18 Jahrhunderts. Folio, Strasbourg, Heitz, 1892. xxxiv,
160pp., with 76 plates included in the pagination. A little light foxing on a few pages, but still
a fine copy.
£125
On the devices of Alsace printers to the beginning of the 18th century, mostly of Strasbourg,
then an important centre of printing. This is the first volume in the series.

208.

PRINTER DEVICES. HEITZ, Paul & BERNOULLI, Dr. C. Basler Büchermarken
bis zum Anfang des 17. Jahrunderts. First edition, folio, Strasbourg, Heitz, 1895.
xxxviii, 111pp., with illustrations of 217 devices.
£100
Excellent scholarly and well illustrated work on the devices of Basle printers up to the
beginning of the 17th century.

209.

PRINTER DEVICES. HEITZ, Paul & ZARETZKY, Dr. Otto. Die Kölner
Büchermarken bis Anfang des XVII. Jahrhunderts. First edition, folio, Strasbourg,
Heitz, 1898. li,[i], 5pp., 63 plates.
£100
Excellent work on Cologne printers and publishers up to the beginning of the 17th century, 234
devices are illustrated.

210.

PRINTER DEVICES. KRISTELLER, Dr. Paul. Die italienischen Buchdruckerund Verlegerzeichen bis 1525. First edition, folio, Strasbourg, Heitz, 1893. xiv, [ii],
143, [5]pp., with numerous illustrations of devices, some in red.

£100

211.

PRINTER DEVICES. SPAIN. HAEBLER, Konrad. Spanische und Portugiesische
Bücherzeichen des XV. und XVI. Jahrhunderts. First edition, folio, Strasbourg, Heitz,
1898. xl, 45 plates. A little light foxing on a few pages, but still a very good copy.
£100

212.

[PROUSTEAU, Guillaume]. Catalogue des livres de la bibliothèque publique fondée
par M. Prousteau, Professeur en Droit dans l’Université d’Orléans; composée en
partie des livres & manuscrits de M. Henri de Valois, & déposée chez les RR. PP.
Bénédictines, dans leur Monastère de Bonne-Nouvelle de la même ville. Nouvelle
édition avec des notes critiques et bibliographiques, 4to, Paris, & Orléans, chez JacquesPhilippe Jacob, 1777. [iv], li, [i], 402pp., printed in double columns. Contemporary quarter
calf on marbled boards, spine richly gilt, red edges. A handsome copy in fine clean condition.
£300
Second enlarged edition and prefaced by a history of the library which was founded by
Prousteau in 1679 when he bought the library of Henri de Valois and donated it to the town of
Orléans. In the years up to 1777 the library was enriched by many legacies. The first catalogue
of the library was published in 1711. At the end there is a very useful author index.

213.

RENOUVIER, Jules. Des types et des manières des maîtres graveurs pour servir à
l’histoire de la gravure en Italie, en Allemagne, dans les Pays-Bas et en France. XVI
et XVII siècles. 4to, Montpellier, Boehm, imprimeur de l’Académie, 1855. [vi], 160,
[6]pp. Original printed boards, later spine, half-title with closed tear not affecting the text, else
a good copy.
£25
Complete in itself, but there were 3 other volumes in this series - one on the 15th century and 2
volumes for the 18th and 19th centuries.

214.

REURE, Claude, Abbé. La presse politique à Lyon pendant la Ligue (24 février 1589
- 7 février 1594). First edition, 8vo, Paris, Alphonse Picard & Fils, 1898 61pp.
Contemporary quarter cloth on marbled boards. Fine copy.
Scarce offprint form the periodical ‘L’Université Catholique’.

215.

£20

RICHARD-DESAIX, Ulric. La relique de Molière du cabinet du Baron Vivant Denon.
8vo, Paris, chez Vignères, 1880. 43, [1]pp., title in red and black, frontspiece portrait of
Vivant Denon drawn and etched by Vivant Denon himself. Contemporary quarter calf on
marbled boards, original printed wrappers bound in. A fine copy.
£50
The relic in question was a piece of one of Molière’s bones which Vivant Denon kept with other
bone fragments in a 15th century reliquary. Vivant Denon (1747-1825) is best known for his
famous book ‘Voyage dans la Basse et la Haute-Égypte’ (1802). The pamphlet describes his
acquisition of the relic, its sale after his death in 1825 and its reappearance in another auction
in 1865. Other similar relics are also described. Pp.35-43 consist of a detailed bibliography
of his book on Egypt, including the translations. This work was first published in June 1880 in
the periodical ‘Le Molièriste’, but for this edition the author completely revised the text and
maybe also added the bibliography. A note verso of the half-title states - ‘imprimé à petit
nombre’.

216.

SÉE, Pierre. Les maladies du papier piqué. Les champignons chromogènes qui les
provoquent, les modes de préservation. First edition, large 8vo, Paris, O. Doin et Fils,
1919. 168pp., 17 plates. Contemporary quarter morocco, original printed wrappers bound in.
Fine copy.
Scientific work on foxing and spotting on paper and the on the means of preventing it.

217.

£50

SONNTAG, Carl. Catalogue XXI. Livres dans de riches reliures.... Kostbare
Bucheinbände des XV. bis XIX Jahrhunderts. Beschrieben von Carl Sonntag Jun. 4to,
Leipzig, C.G. Boerner, n.d., [c.1910]. xvi, 107pp., titles in French and German and the books
are also described in French and German. With 52 plates of bindings of which 9 are in colour.
Contemporary quarter dark blue crushed morocco, original wrappers bound in. A fine copy.
£150
Dealer’s priced catalogue of 230 books and their bindings described in this excellent catalogue.

218.

VAGANAY, Hugues. Le sonnet en Italie et en France au XVIe siècle. Essai de
bibliographie comparée. First edition, large 8vo, Lyon, au Siège des Facultés
Catholiques, 1903. Unpaginated, but c.600 pages. Contemporary quarter morocco on marbled
boards, spine a bit blotchy, but otherwise in fine condition.
£65
An exhaustive bibliography, many thousands of items are described. Limited to 250 copies
only.

219.

VICAIRE, Georges. Le Vicomte de Savigny de Moncorps de la Société des
Bibliophiles Français et de la Société des Amis des Livres 1837-1915. First edition,
4to, Paris, Librairie Henri Leclerc, 1916. 60, [4]pp., portrait and 1 plate. Contemporary
quarter morocco on marbled boards, original printed wrappers bound in. Fine copy. Probably
printed in a small number, this copy ‘imprimé pour M. le Baron de Barante’.
£40
This is an appreciation of the life and work of the soldier and bibliophile Vicomte de Savigny
who died on 6 October 1915. It includes an account of his funeral and a bibliography of his
writings. Laid down on a front endpaper is the visiting card with a black border of the
Vicomtesse de Savigny. This is the last work of the great bibliographer Georges Vicaire (18531921).

MANUSCRIPTS BY PROSPER DE BARANTE
220.

La déclarations des droits. Original manuscript. n.d., [c.1850?]. Manuscript in ink on 37
pages, each c.200 x 150mm., generally 15 or 16 lines on each page in Barante’s small hand, ink
possibly a little faded, but legible throughout. Unbound and in good condition.
£200
This is Barante’s original manuscript of an important essay on the declaration of human rights.
It deals with the history of the attempts to frame legislation on human rights from the Bill of
Rights in 1688 in England, the rights of man in the American Revolution, the French Revolution
and through to Barante’s own time. He examines each one and discusses the difficulties in
writing a declaration of the rights of man. This manuscript was the basis of an essay entitled
‘Déclarations des droits de l’homme et du citoyen’ which was published in ‘Études Littéraires
et Historiques’ (1858). Subject to V.A.T.

221.

Discours prononcé pour l'installation de Monsieur du Fou nommé maire de Nantes en
1813. 1813. Original manuscript written on 7 leaves, rectos only, each leaf with a wide margin
on the left hand side. There are a few manuscript alterations in the text. In original wrappers
with manuscript title on the upper wrapper. Very good condition.
£80
Barante’s original manuscript of a speech given at a ceremony to mark the installation of
François-Marie du Fou as mayor of Nantes. Du Fou was appointed to this position by
Napoleon in a decree of 25 May 1813 and he served as mayor until 1815. In 1813 Barante was

prefect of the department of Loire-Inférieure (now Loire-Atlantique).
unpublished.

222.

Most probably

Note remise au roi après une séance de la chambre des deputés en 1826. Original
manuscript. 1826. Written in ink rectos only on 4 small leaves, c.175 x 115mm., c.750-800
words in total. In wrappers with title on the front cover as above in Barante’s hand. Good
condition.
£125
In this manuscript Barante reports to the king on violent, undignified and disrespectful
behaviour in the Chamber of Deputies. This ‘scène scandaleuse’ was because the official order
of business for the day was not followed and Barante mentions the prime minister Joseph de
Villèle, and Joseph Lainé as being especially involved. He calls it an ‘ivresse populaire’ which
spreads terror ‘dans les esprits raisonnables des vrais serviteurs du roi...’. Near the end
Barante asks the question - ‘est-ce le roi qui a reçu la mission de sauver la France et de la
gouverner, ou la chambre des députés?’.

223.

Note remise au roi au mois d'août 1827. Original manuscript. 1827 Manuscript in ink
on 9 leaves, c.200 x 150mm., written on rectos only, numerous corrections and alterations,
probably about 2000 words in total. In original wrappers with title on the front cover - ‘cette
note a été remise au roi au mois d’août 1827’. Very good condition.
£125
In this memorandum sent to the king Barante discusses the issues which will come up in the
next session of the chamber and which are ‘evidemment d’une haute importance’. Barante
gives an overview of all the important matters which will arise, including the constitution, the
budget, press legislation etc., and presents his views. A similar sort of work to the one below
and no doubt this would have been carefully copied or even printed for the king.

224.

Note remise au roi au mois de septembre 1826. Original manuscript. 1826. 10 leaves,
c.200 x 150mm., written rectos only and each leaf with central vertical fold and the right hand
part of each has been left blank for alterations or observations. Probably around 2000 words in
total. There are a few corrections in the text and part of 1 page has been crossed out. In original
wrappers with title ‘Note remise....’ in Barante’s hand on the front cover. Very good condition.
£125
Manuscript memorandum sent to the king in which Barante discusses the government business
of the day, here in particular elections and the state of the France’s finances. This would
appear to be Barante’s draft and no doubt it would have been copied by a secretary or even
printed before being submitted to the king.

225.

CAULAINCOURT. Article on the life of Armand-Augustin Louis de Caulaincourt,
Duc de Vicence (1773-1827). n.d., but after 1827. Manuscript written in ink on 4 leaves,
c.200 x 155mm., rectos only, probably about 800-1000 words. Unbound.
£120
Caulaincourt was a diplomat and army officer. He is now particularly remembered for his role
in the arrest and execution of the Duc d’Enghien in 1804 who had been arrested on a charge
of treason - aiding Britain and plotting against France. Caulaincourt also accompanied
Napoleon on the 1812 Russian campaign. Barante’s manuscript is a rough draft, very untidy
and with many alterations and a whole paragraph has been crossed out. It was later published
in Barante’s ‘Études Historiques et Biographiques’ (1857) and there are differences between
the manuscript and the printed text. A copy of this manuscript was made - Barante has written
in the top margin of the first page ‘Copie faite’. A note with the manuscript written at a much
later date states ‘article imprimé dans la biographie et dans les mélanges’. Subject to V.A.T.

226.

ELECTIONS. Lettre d'un citoyen à un electeur. Manuscript. 1827. Manuscript in ink
on paper, 10 pages 200 x 150mm., 1 blank leaf at the end. In wrappers with the note ’cette
brochure fut publiéé lors des élections de 1827’. Several corrections and alterations in the text.
Good condition.
£125

The title is at the head of the first page and beside it in brackets is the note ‘j’en aurai demain
de bonne heure à dix heures’. Perhaps Barante lent it to someone and then needed it to be
returned quickly so that he could have it printed. Writing as someone who could not vote
because he was a peer Barante writes to the voter near the beginning ‘je vais vous dire quels
motifs me guideraient dans mes choix, si j’avais l’honneur d’être electeur’.

227.

JULY REVOLUTION. Manuscript notes and comments on the July Revolution.
1830. Manuscript written rectos only on 9 leaves, each c.200 x 155mm. Probably c.1500
words. Each page is numbered, but 2 pages are numbered 6, probably in error by Barante.
There are a number of corrections and alterations in the text. Unbound, a few creases, but good
condition.
£350
This was written by Barante at the beginning of August 1830. In his opening sentence he
remarks on a crowd shouting death outside the royal palace - this, Barante writes, took place
‘lundi dernier’, therefore most probably Monday 26 July 1830. In this manuscript Barante
describes some of the events of the July Revolution, considers some of the reasons for the
revolution, the implications for France etc. An interesting and important manuscript, possibly
intended for publication in a newspaper or periodical, but it is not included in the volumes of
his ‘Mélanges’ or ‘Études’. Subject to V.A.T.

228.

NAPOLEON. Avènement de Bonaparte au trône impérial. Prix extraordinaire
proposé au lycée de Dijon par s. exc. le président du sénat, titulaire de la senatorerie
de la Côte d’Or, François (de Neufchâteau) remporté par Aime Nancy de Dijon. 1804.
Manuscript in ink on 5 pages (4 leaves) - final blank leaf present. Unbound, small hole at a
fold, but no loss, otherwise good condition.
£100
This is Barante’s essay on a poetry competition at Dijon which was won by Aime Nancy, a boy
probably about 15 years old. The competition was sponsored by François (de Neufchâteau),
the diplomat and well-known writer on agriculture (Barante always writes ‘de Neufchâteau’ in
brackets!) and the competitors had to write a poem on the theme of Napoleon’s accession to
the imperial throne which took place in 1804. Barante is critical of the subject chosen. He
believes it was to wrong to encourage children of 15 to praise the head of state in ‘vaines
déclamations’. He also makes general remarks on education, the ignorance of the horrors of
the revolution amongst school pupils etc. Barante also suggests François de Neufchâteau is
abusing his position as ‘président du sénat’, an honorary title, for political gain and amusingly
he states that it would have been better if he had given away some sheep instead of an award
for poetry. The manuscript is about 6 or 7 hundred pages long and there are numerous
corrections and alterations. Probably intended for publication in a newspaper. Subject to
V.A.T.

229.

POLAND. Übersicht der Ursachen und der Begebenheiten welche die Theilung Polens
bewirkt haben. 1807. 8 pages of manuscript text neatly written in ink in Barante’s small
hand and then followed 4 blank leaves. Unbound and in good condition.
£75
This manuscript of about 1000 words gives an overview of Polish history up to about 1700.
Barante does not write about the partitions of Poland in the 18th century and it’s probable
therefore that he intended to write more on this subject. Unpublished. Subject to V.A.T.

230.

RAYNOUARD. Les Templiers tragédie précédé d'un précis historique... Manuscript
review by Barante. 7 pages of manuscript written on 6 leaves. Unbound.
£150
The play ‘Les Templiers, tragédie en cinq actes et en vers’ was written by François-Juste-Marie
Raynouard and first performed in Paris in May 1805. It was a huge success and later in 1805
the text was published by Giguet & Michhaud along with ‘un précis historique sur les templiers,
où se trouvent plusieurs pièces authentiques qui etablissent l’innocence de cet ordre’. This
manuscript is Barante’s review of the play and the accompanying text on the Templars. He
finds merits both in the play and the historical text, but he remarks on historical inaccuracies,
Raynouard’s portrayal of the Templars, the author’s diffuse and colourless stye, etc. Barante
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concludes - ‘sans doute il est défectueux comme tragédie’. The manuscript is in Barante’s
usual small hand and it is a remarkably detailed examination of Raynouard’s play and the
historical text. At around 1500 to 2000 words long it is very much a working manuscript, full
of alterations in the margins, sentences erased, paragraphs crossed out etc. Probably intended
for publication in a newspaper, but whether it ever appeared in print is uncertain. Subject to
V.A.T.

231.

ROYER-COLLARD. Discours prononcé sur la tombe de M. Royer [i.e. Pierre Paul
Royer-Collard (1763-1845)]. [1845]. Written on a bifolium rectos only, c.300 words.
Unbound, some light fold marks, else good.
£50
Manuscript of Barante’s funeral oration for Royer-Collard who died on 2 September 1845. He
was a philosopher and statesman, a close associate of Guizot and one of the finest
parliamentary orators of the time. Strangely the date 1842 is written on the first page in
Barante’s hand. I can only assume that Barante wrote this on paper which already had that
date written on it, but was otherwise blank or 1842 was written on it in error long after 1845.
I doubt whether he wrote this 3 years before Royer-Collard’s death, but not impossible! In
1861 Barante’s book ‘La vie politique de M. Royer-Collard..... ‘ (2 volumes) was published,
but this funeral oration was not included. Above the title ‘Discours prononcé...’ Barante has
also written ‘Discours prononcés en diverses occasions’. It is possible that this oration was
published in a periodical or newspaper in 1845. Subject to V.A.T.

232.

SCHILLER, Friedrich. Guillaume Tell. Tragédie de Schiller. The original
manuscript of Barante’s translation of Schiller’s play ‘Wilhelm Tell’. 1810. Original
manuscript in ink on 52 pages contained in original wrappers with title and date 1810 on the
upper wrapper, some marginal tears, but generally in good condition.
£275
This is a working manuscript in Barante’s small neat hand. There are many corrections,
alterations, lines crossed out etc. and there are differences to the published text. Barante’s
translation of Schiller’s play was first published in volume 5 of ‘Oeuvres dramatiques de
Schiller’ 6 volumes, Paris, Ladvocat, 1821. Other editions followed in 1844 and 1861 and
there were revisions to the translations in these later editions. Quérard VIII, 518 writes on the
1821 edition - ‘Cette translation est un travail fort utile, et dont le mérite ne peut être senti que
par ceux qui sont en état d’apprécier les difficultés que présente la lutte contre un des poètes
qui se refusent le plus à la traduction’.

233.

SCHILLER, Friedrich. Jeanne d'Arc. Tragédie romantique. Traduite de Schiller.
The manuscript of Barante’s translation of Schiller’s ‘Die Jungfrau von Orleans’.
1810. Original manuscript in ink on 73 pages contained in original wrappers with title on the
upper cover, a few marginal tears, but generally in good condition.
£275
The title on the upper wrapper is ‘Jeanne d’Arc’, but above the first page of the manuscript the
title is ‘La Pucelle d’Orléans’ and this was also the title in the published text. Like the above
translation of ‘Wilhelm Tell’ this is very much a working manuscript. It is written in Barante’s
usual very small hand and there are many alterations, words crossed out etc. and there are
differences to the printed text. The date 1810 is written in brackets on the front wrapper. This
translation was first published in volume 3 of Schiller’s ‘Oeuvres dramatiques’, 1821.

Barante condemns slavery
234.

SLAVE TRADE. Barante's manuscript notes for a speech on the slave trade.
[c.1826?]. Manuscript in ink on 8 small leaves of paper, each c.150 x 100mm., written on
rectos only. About 950 words in total. Unbound, the first leaf with creases, else very good
condition.
£495
Slavery was abolished in 1794 during the Revolution, but reintroduced by Napoleon in 1804.
It was not until 1838 that France finally abolished slavery. In April 1826 King Charles X signed
a treaty which formally recognised the independence of Saint-Domingue (Haiti) and I believe

Barante’s views on the slave trade, probably preparatory notes for a speech – item 234

Manuscript of Barante’s translation of Schiller’s ‘Wilhelm Tell’ – item 232

these notes were written in preparation for a speech to be given shortly after that date. Barante
notes that some viewed the treaty as an act of submission, but he states that the king and the
negotiators who signed the treaty had ‘une horreur sincère pour cet infame trafic’. Also the
loss of the colony was no threat to France. In the light of this treaty Barante believes that this
was a favourable time to advance the cause of abolition. Towards the end he mentions the
famous saying of Robespierre ‘Périssent les colonies plutôt qu’un principe’ (he just writes here
‘périsse les colonies--------), but he goes on ‘ces paroles sont atroces - le premier de tous les
principes est l’horreur du crime.... Cependant ce principe auquel on faisait des sacrifices
humains était un principe de justice......... ce serait dire périssent les colonies plutôt qu’un
principe d’injustice et de cruauté’. For Barante therefore the fight against the injustice and
cruelty of the slave trade is of the highest importance. These 8 pages clearly reveal his humanity
and support for the cause of the abolition of the slave trade. Subject to V.A.T.

235.

SOPHIE D'ARBOUVILLE. Manuscript of the preface to the collected edition of
Sophie d'Arbouville's works. [1850]. Manuscript neatly written in ink in Barante’s small
hand on 11 leaves, c.220 x 170mm. and written on rectos only. Unbound and in very good
condition.
£100
Sophie d’Arbouville (1810-1850), a poet and novelist, was a well-known figure in Paris salons.
She corresponded with Sainte-Beuve and received Mérimée and Châteaubriand in her salon.
She published little in her lifetime (Barante states she wrote for herself and did not actively
seek publication) and much of her work was first published in the 3 volume collected edition of
1855 for which Barante wrote the preface. This is Barante’s original manuscript for that
preface. Arbouville died of cancer on 22 March 1850 and Barante probably wrote this not long
after her death. Barante writes warmly about her life and work, and describes her final days.
The manuscript contains quite a number of alterations and crossings-out and there are some
differences to the printed text. Subject to V.A.T.
Other manuscripts by Barante are available – enquiries welcome.

AGRICULTURE, MEDICINE AND SCIENCE
236.

BERTRAND, Louis. Renouvellemens périodiques des continens terrestres. Second
edition, corrected and enlarged, 8vo, Geneva, chez J. J. Paschoud, an XI (1803). viii,
406pp., 1 folding engraved plate. Contemporary quarter calf on blue boards. A very good
copy.
£120
Bertrand (1731-1812) was a Swiss geologist and mathematician, a pupil and friend of Euler.
First published in 1800 this little known work discusses the formation of continents and
mountains etc. In particular Bertrand deals with the Alps around Geneva and the various
deposits found in the strata. He believed that the sea once covered the entire earth and that sea
levels had gradually decreased to form the continents. This was his explanation for marine
fossils found in the Alps.

237.

BREMONTIER, Nicolas. Recherches sur le mouvement des ondes. First edition, 8vo,
Paris, Firmin Didot, 1809. [ii], viii, 122pp., 6 folding engraved plates. Later 19th century
quarter morocco, a little spotting on half-title and title, but still a good copy.
£125
A scientific study on the ways in which waves impact on beaches and coasts in general. These
findings would therefore influence the design and construction of sea defences, harbours and
piers. The author is described on the title as Inspecteur-Général des Ponts et Chaussées,
Membre de la Légion d’Honneur etc., etc.

238.

BROUSSAIS, François-Joseph-Victor. Examen des doctrines médicales et des
systèmes de nosologie; ouvrage dans lequel se trouve fondu l’examen de la doctrine
médicale généralement adoptée, etc.; précédé de propositions renfermant la substance
de la médecine physiologique. 2 vols, 8vo, Paris, chez Méquignon-Marvis, 1821. [iv],

cxxvii, 332; [iv], [331]-873, [1]pp., paginated over the 2 volumes. Contemporary quarter calf
on marbled boards, vellum corners, flat spines gilt. A very good copy.
£100
The second greatly enlarged edition of this work. Broussais (1772-1838) was an army surgeon,
later professor of general pathology at Paris and became the most famous French surgeon of
the time. However, he held erroneous theories of medicine. Heirs of Hippocrates 764 ‘Broussais believed that the basis of all pathology was gastroenteritis and that debilitating
treatment was called for in nearly every disease. His most common remedy was the application
of leeches to the stomach or the head The popularity of his methods is evidenced by the fact
that in one year, over 35,000,000 leeches were imported into France’. Wellcome II, 248.

239.

BUNIVA, Michele. Trattato delle varie specie di cholera-morbus..... coll’ addizione
di alcune delle più applaudite memorie sullo stesso argomento. First edition, 8vo,
Turin, Tipografia Cassone, Marzorati e Vercelloti, 1831. [xii], clxxix, [iv], 77, [1]pp.
Contemporary glazed red boards, spine gilt. A fine clean copy.
£120
Scarce work on cholera. The Italian text is paginated in Roman numerals and this is followed
by a 77 page section in French with separate title, but it is called for in the table of contents at
the beginning. Here we have: ‘Memoire et observations sur l’épidemie de choléra-morbus qui
a regné au Bengale pendant l’été de l’an 1818’ by J. J. Deville who was a surgeon on the ship
‘Seine’. This section also includes ‘Sur le choléra-morbus de l’Inde’ by Robert and the last few
pages consist of ‘Remarques sur le choléra-morbus’ by Lind. Not in the Wellcome Catalogue;
no copy on Library Hub.

240.

CABANIS, Pierre Jean Georges. Rapports du physique et du moral de l'homme.
Second edition, revised, corrected and enlarged by the author, 2 vols, 8vo, Paris, chez
Crapart, Caille & Ravier, 1805. xliii, [i], 569, [3]; [iv], 720pp., with half-titles and the
catalogue at the end of vol 1. Contemporary green quarter morocco on green boards, covers a
little rubbed, light foxing at the beginning of the volumes, but a nice set overall.
£200
The most important work of Cabanis, written in the form of 12 ‘Memoires’. DSB III, 1: ‘ His
fundamental philosophical work..... In this work Cabanis sets forth a psychology and an ethical
system based on the necessary effects of an animal’s organization upon its relationships with
its environment’. In the seventh ‘Mémoire’ he discusses the influence of illnesses on the
formation of ideas and values. Brett: ‘History of Psychology’ pp.375-382.

241.

CHAPTAL, Jean-Antoine Claude, Comte de Chanteloup. Chimie appliquée à
l'agriculture. First edition, 2 vols, 8vo, Paris, chez Madame Huzard, 1825. [iv], lvi,
298; [iv], 484pp. Contemporary green quarter calf on marbled boards, vellum corners, flat
spines richly gilt. A fine set.
£275
The last work of the great chemist. DSB III, 203.

242.

CONDILLAC, Étienne Bonnot de. La langue des calculs, ouvrage posthume et
élémentaire, dans lequel des observations, faites sur les commencemens et les progrès
de cette langue, démontrent les vices des langues vulgaires...... 2 vols in 1, 8vo, Basle,
chez S. S. Tourneisen & à Paris, chez Volland, an VII [1799]. [ii], 234, [ii], 151pp.
Contemporary mottled sheep, flat spine gilt in compartments, slightly worn at corners, a little
scuffing on the covers, some worming at the foot of the spine, a few small light marginal stains,
but overall a good copy.
£120
This is the last work of Condillac which remained unfinished on his death in 1780 and was not
published until 1798. It is, however, one of his more important works. DSB III, 382 - ‘....
exercised the most decisive influence on the philosophical taste of the generation of scientists
immediately following his own. Therein, like his predecessors in the rationalist tradition, he
looked to mathematics as the exemplar of knowledge’.

243.

COSTA DE BEAUREGARD, J. A. B. Essai sur l'amélioration de l'agriculture dans
les pays montueux, et en particulier dans la ci-devant Savoie; avec des recherches sur

les principes et les moyens propres à augmenter la population, la vivification et le bienêtre des peuples. New edition, corrected and enlarged, 8vom Paris, chez Marchant, an
X (1802). [iv], viii, 189, [1]pp. + Marchant’s 5 page catalogue. With 3 engraved plates at the
end (2 folding) and including a table. Contemporary half sheep on speckled boards, spine label,
some foxing on a few pages only, light damp mark in bottom corner of half-title, but overall a
very nice copy.
£160
This work on agriculture in Savoy was first published at Chambéry in 1774. Pp.118 -149 deal
with wine. Musset-Pathay 599 - ‘Ce livre a été très-utile aux cultivateurs du Jura et des
Vosges’.

244.

CUVIER, Baron Georges. Discours sur les révolutions de la surface du globe, et sur
les changemens qu’elles ont produits dans le règne animal. Third edition, 8vo, Paris,
chez G. Dufour et Ed d’Ocagne, 1825. [iv], ii, 400pp., 6 folding engraved plates at the end
and 2 folding tables. Contemporary half calf, flat spine gilt, 1 small worm hole near the foot of
the lower joint, 1 folding table a bit browned, but otherwise a very good copy.
£175
Very nice copy of this classic book on vertebrate palaeontology.

245.

DAUDIN, Hyacinthe. Le nouveau théâtre d'agriculture ou description raisonnée des
travaux nécessaires à la culture des terres, accompagnée d’une étude comparative des
auteurs latin qui ont écrit sur l’agriculture. First edition, 8vo, Paris, Victor Masson et
Fils, 1864. [ii], viii, 643pp. Contemporary green quarter calf on marbled boards, some light
foxing on the half-title and title and occasional marginal foxing in the text, but still overall a
nicely bound copy in good condition.
£75
This is a presentation copy, inscribed by the author on the half-title ‘A Monsieur le Baron de
Barante, secrétaire général de la préfecture de l’Oise hommage de l’auteur H. Daudin’.

246.

FRANCOEUR, Louis Benjamin. Traité de mécanique élémentaire, à l’usage des
élèves de l’École Polytechnique, rédigé d’après les méthodes de R. Prony, l’un des
instituteurs de cette école, et destiné à servir d’introduction à sa mécaniquw
philosophique. First edition, 8vo, H. L. Perronneau, an IX [1801]. [vi], 450pp., 8 folding
engraved plates at the end. Contmporary quarter calf on blue boards, spine gilt in
compartments, short tear without loss in the title, otherwise a fine copy.
£125
Francoeur (1773-1849) was an astronomer and mathematician, but also a brilliant lecturer
who wrote a number of textbooks based on his own lecture courses. This is his first textbook
and it is scarce - no copy on Library Hub.

247.

HAÜY, René Just. Traité élémentaire de physique. Ouvrage destiné pour
l’enseignement dans les lycées nationaux. First edition, 2 vols, 8vo, Paris, Delance et
Lesueur, an XII - 1803. [vi], xxxiv, 426; [iv], iii, 447pp., with 24 folding engraved plates.
Contemporary speckled calf, covers a bit rubbed and small loss of gilt on the spines, but overall
a good set.
£400
Haüy (1743-1822) wrote a number of very important books on crystallography and mineralogy,
his main work being the 4 volume ‘Traité de minéralogie (1801). In 1802 Napoleon ordered
Haüy to write a textbook of physics for the newly founded lycées. The present book was the
result and it was recognised as being ‘outstanding for its clear methodical exposition of
physics...’ (DSB) and it resulted in him being awarded the ‘Legion d’Honneur’ in 1803.

248.

HÉRON DE VILLEFOSSE, Antoine-Marie. De la richesse minérale.
Considérations sur les mines, usines et salines des différens états, présentées
comparativement. 1. Sous le rapport des produits et de l’administration, dans une
première division, intitulee Division Économique. 2. Sous le rapport de l’état actuel de
l’art des mines et usines, dans une seconde division, intitulée Division Technique. First
edition, 3 vols, 4to, Paris, chez Treuttel et Würtz, 1810-1819. [viii], xxix, [i], 593, [3];

[iv], xvi, 559; [iv], xx, 538pp. Volume 1 contains a fine large folding engraved map of
Westphalia c.530 x 760mm., hand-coloured in outline, and 24 folding tables. Without the rare
folio atlas of 65 plates. Finely bound in contemporary tree calf, wide gilt decorative border on
the covers, flat spines gilt with green title and volume number labels. Superb bindings in fine
condition.
£1,000
Volume 1 was first published by Levrault in 1810, the other volumes and the atlas in 1819. On
publication of the later volumes a new title dated 1819 was printed for volume 1 and was added
to unsold copies of the original edition. This is the reason why volume 1 has 2 titles, one dated
1819 and one dated 1810 - there is a printed note about this in the volume. Héron de Villefosse
(1774-1852) was for a period inspector of mines in Westphalia and the Grand Duchy of Berg hence the fine map of Westphalia in volume 1 and his book relates to the mining techniques of
these regions. Volume 1 is especially interesting - it contains a huge amount of information on
the value and yield of the mines and the author compares the mines of Westphalia with those of
other countries in Europe including England, Scotland and Wales, as well as Africa and Asia.
Volumes 2 and 3 are technical and describe the plates, but there is still much of interest here
as sections can be read without reference to the plates and volume 3 contains a useful index to
all 3 volumes. The folio plate volume is not often found with the text volumes. A splendid set
of this rare work, the first important book on mining in French.

249.

LANTHOIS, Étienne. Théorie nouvelle de la phthisie pulmonaire. First edition, 8vo,
Paris, Adrien Égron, 1818. [viii], 373pp.+errata leaf. Contemporary quarter calf on boards,
red label, some foxing on the endpapers only, else in fine condition.
£100
A presentation copy, inscribed on the half-title - ‘hommage de réspect à Madame la Baronne
de Barante de la part de l’auteur Lanthois’. Wellcome III, 448 states 5 preliminary leaves,
here there are 4. There was a second enlarged edition in the same year with a frontispiece, but
I cannot trace a copy of the first edition with a frontispiece.

250.

MEDICINE. Collection of 6 works bound in 1 volume. With general title: Recueil
d’écrits relatifs aux sciences médicales. Six works in one volume, all 8vo - contemporary
green quarter morocco on green marbled boards. Very good condition. Details of the 6 works
below.
£225
1. Rapport adressé à Son Ex. le Ministre de l’Intérieur...sur les ouvrages envoyés au Concours
sur le Croup, par la Commission chargée de l’examen et du jugement de ces ouvrages. Paris,
Imprimerie Imperiale, 1812. 183pp.+errata leaf.
2. Recueil des observations et des faits relatifs au croup. Paris, Imprimerie Impériale, juin
1808. 140pp.
3. SAGE, B. G. Moyens de remédier aux poisons végétaux, à ceux qui sont produits par les
substances métalliques et au venin des animaux. Second edition, Paris, Firmin-Didot, 1811.
viii, 88pp.
4. MINING. SALMADE, M. Instruction sur le caractère des accidens auxquels les ouvriers
mineurs sont exposé, et sur la nature des secours qui doivent leur être administrés lorsque ces
accidens ont lieu. Paris, Imprimerie Impériale, 1813. 48pp.
5. MOURAIN. Observations sur le traitement des boutons chancreux, et ulcères rongeans ou
cancreux, sur toutes les parties du corps, mais particulièrement au visage, au nez, autour des
yeux et aux lèvres. Nantes, Madame Malassis, 1811. [ii], ii, 58pp.
6. HALLÉ. Rapport sur les effets d’un remède proposé pour le traitement de la goutte..... Paris,
Imprimerie Impériale, novembre 1809. 150pp.
At the beginning of the volume there is a half-title and general title with table of contents which
were specially printed in 1814 by F.-C. Mellinet-Malassis of Nantes for Barante for inclusion
in the volume. This table of contents calls for ‘Rapport sur les vaccinations...’ which is not
present in the volume, but can be found in the volume below (pamphlet 5). From March 1813
to March 1815 Prosper de Barante was the prefect of the Department of Loire-Inférieure, now
called Loire-Atlantique.

251.

MEDICINE. Good collection of 7 works bound in one volume.

252.

MERCY, F.C.F. de. Conspectus febrium, synopsis des fièvres, ou tableaux de
plusieurs maladies tirés des Ier et IIIe Liv. des ‘Épidémies d’Hippocrate’ avec le texte
grec et les versions interlinéaires française et latine, accompagnés de notes
grammaticales et de l’explication des termes de médecine. First edition, 8vo, Paris,
Valade, 1808. xiv, 352pp. Contemporary calf, wide gilt decorative border on the covers, spine

Seven works in one
volume, all 8vo - contemporary half sheep on speckled boards with manuscript table of contents
inserted at the front. Fine condition. Details below.
£350
1. PETETIN, Jacques-Henri-Désiré. Électricité animale, prouvée par la découverte des
phénomènes physiques et moraux de la catalepsie hystérique, et de ses variétés; et par les bons
effets de l’électricité artificielle dans le traitement de ces maladies. First edition, Lyon, chez
Bruyset aîné et Buynand, an XIII - 1805. [iv], xii, 156pp. The half title states ‘Premier Cahier’,
but this is all that was published of this very rare first edition. There was a second edition in 2
volumes in 1808 which Caillet 8563 describes at length as the first edition and wrongly stating
‘Plusieurs bibliographies indiquent 1805 comme date de cet ouvrage, c’est une erreur’.
2. HALLÉ. Rapport sur les effets d’un remède proposé pour le traitement de la goutte. Paris,
Imprimerie Impériale, novembre 1809. 150pp.
3. AUBERT, A. Rapport sur la vaccine ou traité sur cette maladie, dans lequel on trouve la
Réponse aux Questions rédigées par les Commissaires de l’École de Médecine de Paris, sur la
pratique et les résultats de cette nouvelle inoculation en Angleterre et dans les Hospices de
Londres, où on l’a adoptée. Nouvelle édition, augmentée du Traité de la Vaccine chez la vache.
Paris, chez Richard, Caille et Ravier, an IX [1801]. viii, 88pp.
4. COLON, François. Essai sur l’inoculation de la vaccine, ou moyen de se préserver pour
toujours et sans danger de la petite vérole. Paris, chez l’auteur et Testu, an IX, [1801]. 36pp.
5. Rapports sur les vaccinations pratiquées en France en 1806 et 1807. Paris, Imprimerie
Impériale, 1809. [iv], 155pp., with numerous tables containing a wealth of statistical
information.
6. CADET-DE-VAUX. De la désinfection guytonienne et d’appareil de désinfection chez
Dumotiez, Ingénieur en instruments de physique. N.p., n.d., [c.1802?]. 8pp., extracted from the
‘Journal d’Économie Rurale’.
7. ODIER, Louis. Instruction sur les moyens de purifier l’air et d’arrêter les progrès de la
contagion, à l’aide des fumigations de gaz nitrique. Geneva, de l’Impr. de la Bibliothèque
Britannique, an IX. (1801). 16pp.
A most interesting collection of medical works, especially the first and those on vaccination.

gilt. A very good copy.
£50
This work was written for the use of medical students. Scarce - Library Hub only records the
copy at the Wellcome Library. Wellcome IV, 116.

253.

ORFILA, M.-P. Secours à donner aux personnes empoissonnées ou asphyxiées; suivis
des moyens propres à reconnaître les poisons et les vins frelatés, et à distinguer la mort
réelle de la mort apparente. First edition, 12mo, Paris, chez l’auteur, Crochard &
Desoer, 1818. xxiv, 238pp. Contemporary calf, gilt decorative border on the covers, spine gilt
in compartments, red label. A nicely bound copy in very good condition.
£185
Orfila (1787-1853) is now regarded as a pioneer in forensic toxicology. This is a handbook
intended for use by the general public, but it is based on his 2 volume ‘Traité des Poisons’
(1814-15). There are sections on foods such as how to recognise poisonous mushrooms and
pp.199-216 deal with the adulteration of wines. Wellcome IV, 267; Oberlé 460.

254.

PALLOIS, François Vincent. Essai sur l'hygiène navale, ou l’hygiène appliquée à
préserver du scorbut les équipages des vaisseaux pendant les voyages de long cours,
etc. First edition, second issue, 8vo, Paris, chez Gabon et Cie., an IX (1801) [iv], 138pp.
Contemporary tree calf, flat spine gilt, red label, a few tiny worm holes on the joints, marginal
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browning from the turn-ins affecting the front and rear free endpaper only. However, this is
still a fine copy - text and binding in very good clean condition.
£250
Rare work on scurvy, illnesses affecting sailors and hygiene at sea. It also has much on the
history of scurvy. The title includes a quotation in English from James Lind’s ‘Essay on the
most effectual means of preserving the health of seamen..’. This is an interesting copy of this
book. It was actually a dissertation, but the present issue has a cancel title - here the note
‘Dissertation présentée à l’École de Medicine...’ has been removed, there are also other
changes to the title and the list of professors verso of the title has been removed. Otherwise the
text is exactly the same. Rare - not in the Wellcome Catalogue.

255.

PARMENTIER, Antoine & DÉYEUX, Nicolas. Précis d'expériences et observations
sur les différentes espèces de lait, considérées dans leurs rapports avec la chimie, la
médecine et l’économie rurale. First edition, 8vo, Strasbourg, chez F.G. Levrault &
Paris, chez Théophile Barrois, an 7 [1799]. [iv, iii, 420, [4]pp. Contemporary quarter calf
on blue boards, flat spine gilt, occasional light foxing, but still a very good copy.
£295
Important work on milk - its properties, cows, the dairy, butter, cream, cheese, milk from other
animals, the trade in milk and much else. Musset-Pathay 1566; Bitting p.357.

256.

ROMME, Gilbert. Annuaire du cultivateur, pour la troisième année de la Republique,
présenté le 30 Pluviôse de l’an IIe, qui en a décrété l’impression et l’envoi, pour servir
aux Écoles de la République. First edition, 8vo, Paris, chez Debray et Desenne,
Francart, Firmin Didot, an IIIe de la République [1795]. xi, [xiii], 240pp. Later (c.1830)
quarter calf on marbled boards, spine gilt, title a little soiled and stained, verso of last leaf also,
else a well bound copy in good condition.
£100
A handbook and almanac for the farmer which uses the revolutionary calendar throughout. At
the end there is an index to all the plants and terms mentioned in the text. Musset-Pathay 79.

257.

SIMON, Dr. Considérations sur l'hygiène physique et morale de la jeunesse. First
edition, 8vo, Saint Petersburg, chez F. Bellizard & Cie., 1839. xii, 142pp. Contemporary
purple roan, triple gilt fillet on covers and also a gilt panel on the covers with a fleuron at the
corners, flat spine gilt, a.e.g., spine a bit faded, damp mark in the lower corner of the upper
cover and some foxing and spotting in the text. Despite this still a good copy.
£375
Simon was a doctor in the Russian education ministry and he describes himself as ‘conseiller
d’état et médecin du Département de l’Instruction Publique’. The book deals with the health
and welfare of the young with reference to Russian youth and Russian conditions in particular.
There are chapters on hygiene, various illnesses, exercise, diet, drink, rest and sleep, ‘the secret
vice’, clothing and bathing etc. This is a presentation copy to Prosper de Barante, then
ambassador to Russia - ‘à Son Excellence le Baron de Barante, Ambassadeur de France.
Comme un faible hommage de la sincère et très respectueuse admiration de l’auteur, Simon’.
Loosely inserted is a letter to Barante from a Cher (Chevalier?) Le Motr (?) presenting the
book to Barante on behalf of Dr. Simon - ‘....par je ne sais quel sentiment de réserve et de
timidité... je prends aujourd’hui la liberté de vous adresser l’ouvrage du docteur Simon’. This
seems to be an extremely rare book - I have not traced a copy in a French library.
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SPALLANZANI, Lazzaro. Mémoires sur la respiration. Traduits en Français,
d’après son manuscrit inédit, par Jean Senebier. First edition in French, 8vo, Geneva,
chez J. J. Paschoud, an XI (1803). [vi], viii, 373pp. Contemporary half calf. A fine clean
copy.
£200
This work consists of a collection of experiments on the respiration of animals and it is preceded
by an essay on the life and writings of Spallanzani (pp.1-58). Prandi p.87.
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TISSOT, Samuel Auguste. Avis au peuple sur sa santé. Third edition, enlarged by
the author, 2 vols in 1, 12mo, Paris, chez P. François Didot le jeune, 1767. xix, [i], 693,

[3]pp., continuously paginated over the 2 volumes. Contemporary sheep, spine gilt, a bit rubbed
and some wear at corners, but still a good copy.
£95
This is an interesting copy. Before it came into the Barante library it belonged to a Monsieur
de La Roche, Conseiller au Présidial de Riom and his label is on the half-title of vol 1 with the
date 1767 his signature is on the title of both volumes. Also on a front and rear endpaper there
are a few medical receipts written in ink by him and the ‘avis important’ warning the reader
about pirate editions on the verso of the first half-title has been signed by Didot. There were
many editions of this work, but this particular edition is not recorded in Wellcome or Blake.
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TOURTELLE, Étienne. Élemens d'Hygiène, ou de l’influence des choses physiques
et morales sur l’homme, et des moyens de conserver la santé. Third edition, 2 vols,
8vo, Paris, chez Rémont et Fils, 1815. xxxii, 482; [iv], 591pp. Contemporary half calf on
marbled boards, flat spines gilt, red labels. A very handsomely bound copy in very fine
condition.
£150
Lovely copy of this general work on health. Volume 2 contains large sections on food and
drink, and there are also sections on sleep, clothing, education, exercise, life expectancy etc.
This edition not in the Wellcome Catalogue.
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WALCKENAER, Charles-Athanase. Cosmologie, ou description général de la terre,
considérée sous ses rapports astronomiques, physiques, historiques, politiques et civils.
First edition, 8vo, Paris, chez Deterville, 1815. [iv], vi, 744pp. + errata leaf. Contemporary
calf, gilt decorative border on the covers, flat spine gilt in compartments, red label, spine slightly
faded, but still a very nice copy.
£125
Sabin 100990 - ‘The author’s ‘Cosmologie’, published at Paris in 1815, devoted considerable
space to America’.

